IF YOU SHOULD EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM WITH YOUR INNOVATECH PURCHASE,
CALL 1-800-267-6682.
IN MOST CASES AN INNOVATECH REPRESENTATIVE CAN RESOLVE YOUR PROBLEM OVER THE PHONE.
IF YOU HAVE A SUGGESTION OR COMMENT, GIVE US A CALL. YOUR FEEDBACK IS VITAL TO THE SUC-
CESS OF INNOVATECH’S QUALITY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM.

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Innovatech

Terminator® T-2100XME
Battery Powered Floor Scraper

© Copyright 2013 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co., Everett, Washington USA. All rights reserved.
Pat. Num.: 5,641,206

SN: T2100-001-XME forward Manual Version 1.2 Updated 09/08/15



Table of Contents

10140 Yo L1 o 1 o] o 50 4
/Y o Yo 111 QI T =30 1 = T L1 | 4
Important Safety INSTrUCLIONS ...t r e s e re s s s e s e s nm e s s s nmms s e nmms s e nmmns s enmnssnnnmmnnrnns 5
Safety INStructions fOr All TOOIS ... s ssssmssssssssssssssseeeerren s s s R s nmmRRRssssssssEsRREEEnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 5
Additional Safety Rules for Riding FIOOr SCrapers .........cccmiimmmmmmmemcessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssss 6
General Operating Instructions for the Terminator® ... ccrrrriirec e e rnmmn s eeenes 7
ST 1 =7 128 == 1 0] = 7
Warning Light and Back-Up AIQrm ......cccccemmmmmmmmmmmmeesssnssrssssssssssssssssssss s sssssssssssssssssssmmsmmmmmmmsssssssssssssssssss 7
LT =0 o T o [ 1= 1= 7
T L 0 = o o 7
Emergency Battery DiSCONNECT ........iiiiiimmiiiinimmseiinsssss s s s s s s s s e s e S s s e r e R R RS RS E R R R RRRRRRERRERRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRSS 7
Safely INSTIFUCTIONS ....cciiiciciiiiiccerrir s s s rrss e s e s rnness s e s s nnmmss s e s rnmmssssrresnmmssssrrrsnmmssssreesnmmasssseensnmmnsssnennnnnnsssnennnnnnnnnnn 7
Terminator® SPecCifiCatiONS .......cciivecccririirimcrirrrrrec e e e e rrsness s e rrnnmnsssseesnnnnsssssesnnmmssssssnsnnnnsssnnsnnnnnns 8
TOOIS & SUPPIIES ..ceeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnneeseesssssss e e e s s e s s s snmmmmassssssssssssrerar s r e s s s nnmRmRRSSsssssSEEEREEEE e N e A AR RRRRRRRRRSSSSSREEERRREERRRRRRRRRRRRRRRS 8
Ventilation ReqQUIrEMENTS ....c..oieeiieiiiciicirieerrm s s s s rm s m e s r s s s s e s s s mm s s mm s e nms s s s mnsssmmsssnmsssnmsssnnnsnnnnsnnnns 9
Guards, Warning NotiCes & SIgNS ... iirr s sns s nn s s s s s s s s nmmssssssssnnmsssssssnnnnnssssssnnnn 9
Service INStructions & PersoNNEel .....ccuciiiceiiieiiieeiiree i rses s s re s ms s snns s sans s sns s snssssnnsssnnsssnnnsnnnnsnns 9
Replacement Parts & Materials ... rn s s s e s s s m e s s m s s s e s s s mm s s mm s e mmn e nmnas 9
Uncrating The Terminator® And Preparing It For Operation ... 10
Loading/Unloading ProCedUIES: .......cccciirecerirmmcessrrncessrrnmssssenmssssssmmsssssnmsssssnmsssssnnsssssnnmssssnnmsssssnmnssssnmnsssens 11
17 Y= = 1 Lo T gl @0 01 1 ¢ o] - 11
Drive And Blade Controls And FOOt Pedal ........ccoeeiiiimcceeiiirinccesssssrsssessssssssssssssssessnmssssssssssnsssssssssnnmnsssssssnnnmnssssssnnnnnns 11
LT o TR o o 11
[y =T 1= g TV = = (= 11
a0 TV = gl T 5 T = 11
(DTS o] F= \VZS 3= T To JN [ig Lo [ oz ) o 12
(=720 (=T VA D TS o F= LV X Lo I o Lo LU gl | =Y = 12
Hydraulic Oil Over Temperature Indicator ............ccciiiic s s s nnnnmmmsssssssssssssssnnnnns 12
[ )Y L= 101 T2 113 C=T 03 Lo TN [ T [Te 7= o o 12
Manual Disconnect ANd LOCKOUL ... iiiciiiiciiiecesrsmessrse s ssm s s rnm s s snm s s esmmss s s smmss s nmnssssnmnssssnmnssssnmssssnnnnsssnnnnsnnnn 12
(=3 [=Yo3 £ g To30 Y, Lo} LT gie=T g Lo I = = 1 0 €= g = 12
=] = Lo L XY o 3 o 13
TaKing UP FIOOr COVEIINGS .eeeeeeeeermmmrirmmmmmmmmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmmmmmsssssssssssssssssssssnsssnnssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnnn 13

Page 2 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



2 7= == 13

Tricycle Or Caster Wheelbase AN TireS ....cccirrecerrrrmcesrrmmsssrrnmmsssrnmssssssmmsssssnmsssssnmsssssnmsssssnmnssssnmmssssnnnnnns 13
T 0 (=] YT =1 3/ 14
[ = = T Lo T U L= =T g Y= o 14
Y01 {1 (oK T o 14
EXPDIOSIVE GASES: ...ttt e e et e e oottt e e e s e s sttt ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaa e nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnaaaaaaaaaeaeeeaas 14

] (=T o7 14 Lo 15 R 14

= [ 1 S 14

[y T T = = 1= = 14

L1V L= LT Lo T ad o1 €= o ()= 0 Lo g T ' 15
Setting Up A Charging Ar€a .....cciiccccciiiiiimmccsiimimmssssssrinnsssssssssnsssssssssnnsssssssssmnnsssssssssnnssssssssssnnnsssssssnnnnnns 15
Connecting/DisconNNeCtiNg CRArger .......cciiisceesnmmmmmmmmnnnnsnnrssssrsrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssmeeeeesssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 15
22 LT Lo 07 T= 1o g T TN = o 16
LI TS0 4 T 1o [T T TN o o =T 16
Temporary Storage Of Battery PacK ... ssississssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssssss s s s nnnnsssssssssssssssssssssssnnnnnnnnnnn 16
T 5 A X 16
[T X T B o] g X T BT o 1= T 3 = 16

Eye Wash And Emergency Shower FacCilitieS .........cccciimmmmmmmmisisssnninssssssssss s s snsssssssssssssssssssssnnns 17
Maintenance Schedule ......... i E e nnmRR R e e e RRRRRREREEERRRRRR RS 18
L1121 - 1 137/ 20
= 1 5T T Ve | = T3 21
] L= o (g Lo T IR o 3 =T 4 =1 o 60
Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) .....ccciiiiciiimcirrrcesrrreesrrrses s rrnesssrrnmsssrenmsssssnnmssssnnmsssssnmnssssnmnsssens 62
= 1 L= = 62

[ Y0 [ LU o | 67

Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 3



Introduction

The Terminator® Carpet and Tile Removal Machine is
intended for use on large demolition and asbestos abatement
projects as well as smaller floor covering removal jobs. De-
signed and built by experienced floor covering demolition and
installation experts, the machine incorporates several design
features that are essential for efficient operation:

e Tricycle wheelbase and short turning radius allows for better
turning ability — especially in narrow spaces.

e Blade vertical and tilt position adjustments allow for posi-
tioning the angle of the blade for each application.

e Ballast in front and rear provides extra traction needed for
tile and glue removal.

e Foot control for a very smooth start and stop.

If operated and cared for as instructed in this Manual, the Ter-
minator® provides trouble-free, safe, and efficient performance.

Page 4

About This Manual

This Manual contains the information and procedures to assist
you to operate and maintain the Terminator® machine safely
and correctly. Read this Manual before you operate or service
the equipment. If you need additional information or assis-
tance, please get in touch with our Customer Service Depart-
ment:

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.
832 80th ST. SW

Everett, WA 98203 USA

(425) 402-1881 or 800-267-6682

Fax (425) 402-8547

E-mail: service@lnnovatechProducts.com

NOTE: Throughout this Manual directional instructions (left,
right, up, down, push, pull, etc.) are given from the point of
view of the operator performing the action.

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Important Safety Instructions
WARNING: When using electric tools, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric

shock, and personal injury, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
Safety Instructions for All Tools

KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in working order.

REMOVE ADJUSTING TOOLS AND WRENCHES. Form
habit of checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches
are removed from the Terminator® before turning on.

KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas invite acci-
dents.

KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All visitors should be kept a safe
distance from the work area.

WEAR PROPER APPAREL. No loose clothing, gloves,
neckties, rings, bracelets or other jewelry to get caught in
moving parts. Non-slip footwear is recommended. Wear
protective hair covering to contain long hair.

ALWAYS WEAR SAFETY GLASSES. Also use a face or
dust mask if operating in a dusty environment. All users and
bystanders must wear eye protection that conforms to ANSI
Z87.1. (CAN/CSA Z94.3)

MAINTAIN EQUIPMENT WITH CARE. Keep equipment
clean for best and safest performance. Follow instructions
for lubrication and changing accessories.

DISCONNECT BATTERY before servicing.

REDUCE THE RISK OF UNINTENTIONAL STARTING.
Make sure handles are centered and foot pedal is not de-
pressed before starting.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES. Consult the in-
struction manual for recommended accessories. The use of
improper accessories may cause risk of injury to persons.
NEVER STAND ON TOOL. Serious injury could occur if the
machine is tipped or rocked.

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS. Before further use of the
equipment, a guard or other part that is damaged should be

Terminator T-2100XME Manual

carefully checked to determine that it will operate properly
and perform its intended function—check for alignment of
moving parts, binding of moving parts, breakage of parts,
mounting and any other conditions that may affect its op-
eration. A guard or other part that is damaged should be
properly repaired or replaced. Do not use tool if switch does
not turn it on and off.

NEVER LEAVE EQUIPMENT RUNNING UNATTENDED.
TURN POWER OFF. Don’t leave equipment until it comes
to a complete stop.

DO NOT OPERATE ELECTRIC TOOLS NEAR FLAM-
MABLE LIQUIDS OR GASSES OR EXPLOSIVE ATMO-
SPHERES. Motors in these tools may spark and ignite
fumes.

Page 5



Additional Safety Rules for Riding Floor Scrapers

A CAUTION: FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS
MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH
AND SERIOUS DAMAGE TO THE TERMINATOR®.

The Terminator® is to be operated only by qualified, trained per-
sonnel.

DON’T attempt to operate the Terminator® if you are not thor-
oughly familiar with the operation of the Terminator®.

DON’'T operate the Terminator® unless every guard, warning
notice or sign is in place.

DON’T use the Terminator® on roofs or floors not designed to
carry the weight of the machine. The Terminator weighs 1,862
Ibs.

DON'T attempt to operate on anything but the designated volt-
age.

DON'T operate unless all clamp handles are tight.

DON'T wedge anything against the motor fan to hold motor
shaft.

DON'T operate equipment without guards in place.

DON'’T operate the Terminator® near an open flame or smoking
materials.

DON’'T operate the Terminator® while under the influence of
drugs, alcohol or medication.

DON’T engage in horseplay on or near the Terminator®

DON'’T stand directly behind or in front of the Terminator® when
power is enabled.

DON'T lift the hood, inspect the blade, or otherwise service or
maintain the Terminator® while power is enabled.

DON'’T operate the Terminator® if the top cover is open.

DON'T overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
DON'T run the machine into piles of debris, as this may cause
the machine to become unstable and tip over.

DON'T sit on or stand next to, under or around the Terminator®
when it is being transported in a moving vehicle, whether by
itself or with other equipment.

Page 6

DON'T attempt to use the Terminator® on a non-horizontal sur-
face or turn the Terminator® around on a ramp or hill.

DON'’T put your hands or feet in the blade area when the Termi-
nator® is running.

DO turn the power off when not in use.

DO use personal safety equipment such as steel toe shoes,
safety glasses, gloves, and ear plugs.

DO use gloves when changing blades and removal tools. Tools
may be hot and cause burns.

DO familiarize yourself with all safety features and controls be-
fore each use.

DO use the Terminator® only for the purpose for which it was
designed. Attempting to alter the Terminator® will invalidate ap-
plicable warranties and possibly damage the machine.

DO reduce speed next to walls, machinery and other objects.
DO pre-survey the floor for cracks, ditches, trenches, electrical
outlets or bolts, which could catch the blade of the machine.
DO use the seat belt on the machine.

DO operate the Terminator at a safe speed.

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



General Operating Instructions for the Terminator®

e The Terminator® is designed to remove carpet, tile and glue
residue from floors.

e When removing product, position removed product so it
rolls to the side of the machine or have someone on the
side of the machine remove the product. NEVER WALK IN
FRONT OF OR BEHIND THE TERMINATOR® WHILE IT IS
RUNNING.

e Sharpen blades or dice material into narrower widths if
machine slows down or seems to be struggling.

e Do not use the Terminator® within one foot of walls or sta-
tionary objects. Damage to objects may occur if the Termi-
nator® strikes them.

e Use safe, OSHA approved tools and methods for sharpen-
ing blades.

e Make sure the Terminator® has a charged fire extinguisher,
working back up beacon and strobe light before operating.

Safety Features
The Terminator® is equipped with several features to help en-
sure your safety and the safety of workers around you.

Warning Light and Back-Up Alarm

An amber light is installed on the top rear section of the hood.
When the Terminator’s® ignition is in the ON position, the
warning light will flash. When the drive control is set in RE-
VERSE, the back-up alarm sounds to warn people nearby that
the machine is backing up.

Fire Extinguisher

A fire extinguisher with gauge is installed on the hood behind
the operator’s seat, within the operator’s reach. As a safety
measure, regularly inspect the gauge and recharge the fire
extinguisher as needed to maintain full capacity. Always re-
charge the extinguisher after each use.

Terminator T-2100XME Manual

Auto-stop

The Terminator® has two drive levers located to the right and
left of the operator seat and a blade height lever to the left

of the operator seat. The drive levers control the forward,
reverse, left, and right directions of the machine; the blade
height lever raises and lowers the blade. You must push
(forward) or pull (reverse) and hold the levers in position to
drive the machine or move the blade in the direction desired.
When you release a lever, the Terminator® or blade automati-
cally STOPS and will not move again until you push/pull and
hold the levers again. However, these levers are not meant as
brakes. Block wheels with a floor block when stopping on a
ramp and use the emergency brake. Without the emergency
brake the machine may roll forward or backwards on any slop-
ing surface.

Emergency Battery Disconnect

To the right side of the operator seat is a red disconnect
switch with a key. This disconnect will remove power from the
motor and other electronic components. Warning! Removing
power from the Terminator® while on a hill or ramp can lead to
a dangerous roll away situation. Always engage the parking
brake before disconnecting power.

Safety Instructions

The Terminator® is designed for safe operation by trained, des-
ignated personnel. To help ensure your safety as a designated
operator, read these safety instructions before you operate the
equipment. Regardless of your experience with machinery,
the Terminator® has unique features and systems which you
need to know about and understand before you operate or
service the machine.

Page 7



Terminator® Specifications

Element English Metric
Length 53” 135cm
Width 27" 68cm
Height 45” 114cm
Weight* 1862 Lbs 844.6 Kg
Tires 15”7 0OD x 8" W 38.1cm OD x20.3cm W
Motor Voltage 48 VDC
Motor Power 10 HP 7.5 KW

Batteries

12 VDC 115AH (24 VDC 115AH Per Battery Pack)

Motor Operating Speed 0 -3600 RPM
Hydraulic Oil Type ISO 46
Hydraulic Oil Capacity 8 Gal 30.3L
Hydraulic Relief Valve Pressure 2200 PSI 15.16 MPa

*Weight includes the base machine and 2 Rear Weight, 6 Front Weights and 2 Wheel Weights.

Tools & Supplies

Maintenance tools and supplies are not provided with the machine. You are responsible for purchase of these items. The following

are suggested items to have on the job site.

4” or 7” Grinder

10”-15” Crescent Wrench
16-20 oz. Hammer

3/8” or ¥2” Socket Set
Grease Gun

OGN

Page 8

WD 40

. Safety Glasses
0.Ear Plugs

OO NOS

% Open End and Box Wrench
Screw Driver Set

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.




Ventilation Requirements
Charge the batteries only in well-ventilated areas. (See
Battery Safety section)

Guards, Warning Notices & Signs

The guards, warning notices and signs are placed on the
Terminator® for your protection. If one of them becomes dam-
aged or is lost, contact our Customer Service Department to
order a replacement.

Service Instructions & Personnel

Like other machinery, the Terminator® requires regular
inspection and maintenance of the batteries, motor, hydraulic
system and other parts. To prolong the safe and efficient op-
erating life of the machine, clean and service it as instructed in
the Maintenance section of this manual.

Always use trained personnel to service the equipment.
Never allow anyone to service the equipment that has not been
specifically trained to do so.

If you need help with a service or maintenance problem, con-
tact our Customer Service Department.

Replacement Parts & Materials

The Terminator® is designed and engineered to operate safely
and efficiently with the parts and materials installed on it in our
factory. To ensure the continued safe and efficient operation of
the equipment, use replacement parts and materials that meet
both of the following requirements:

e |nnovatech must solely authorize replacement parts and
materials.

e Replacement parts and materials must be identical to the
items originally provided with the machine, except as autho-
rized by Innovatech.

Terminator T-2100XME Manual

Never use “equivalent” or substitute parts, except as expressly
authorized by Innovatech.

If you fail to adhere to these instructions, you may cause injury
to yourself and/or others, cause damage to the Terminator®,
and invalidate applicable warranties.

If you are in doubt about any replacement parts or materials,
call our Customer Service Department for assistance.

Page 9



Uncrating The Terminator® And Preparing It For
Operation

When you receive the Terminator®, inspect the outside of the
crate completely, to detect damage to the crate itself. Ifitis
damaged, notify the carrier immediately and follow his/her
instructions to file a claim.

Carefully uncrate the machine and inspect it for damage that
may have occurred during shipping. If the shipment is dam-
aged, notify the carrier immediately and file a claim in the
normal manner.

Check packing slip for complete shipment. If shipment is
incomplete, notify our Customer Service Department within 24
hours.

Remove the crate debris, set aside the blades and other pack-
ages, and prepare the Terminator® for operation:

Raise the hood. Inspect batteries for damage during shipment.

DO NOT MOVE THE TERMINATOR® MACHINE WITH THE
LID OPEN!

Page 10

To remove the TERMINATOR?® from crate:

1) Plug the battery connectors together.

2) Take 2 x 4’s off the edge of the crate and between the wheels.
3) Place 2 x 4’s behind the crate of the rear of the machine.

4) Make a ramp with the 2 x 4’s and the crate material.

5) To enable power to the TERMINATOR®, turn the key, pull up
on red knob.

6) Depress foot pedal to start motor. Lift front wheel off of the
crate 5 inches by pulling back on the valve handle. (Front blade
holder will be on crate).

7) Pull back the left and right handles evenly and depress the
foot pedal slowly. The machine will start moving slowly back-
wards.

8) Ensure that both rear wheels come off the crate evenly. Fail-
ure to back off evenly could result in the machine tipping over
and harm to the operator.

9) As machine moves back, ensure that the center wheel clears
the crate. If center wheel does not clear the crate, depress
the center handle while pressing the foot pedal until the wheel
clears the crate.

10) Once machine is on the ramp, slide all the way to the bot-
tom, then lift jaw up and set center wheel down to the ground.
11) Whenever mounting or dismounting the TERMINATOR®,
ALWAYS disable the power by pressing down on the red power
knob.

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Loading/Unloading Procedures:

e Do not load or unload the Terminator® on uneven ground.

e Ensure ramps into moving vehicles are stable and square to
the ground.

e Always turn the Terminator® OFF when you transport the
Terminator® by forklift or other vehicle.

e |oad and unload the machine with a properly weighted fork-
lift or lift-gate.

e Make sure all safety stops are installed on a lift-gate before
loading or unloading.

e Never position yourself under or around the machine while
moving it with other machinery.

e Park the machine with the blade completely down after
loading.

e Properly secure the machine with chains, tire chocks, and
other necessary tie downs.

e Never ride in a moving vehicle next to a Terminator®. It may
tip, causing severe injury.

Operator Controls

The operator controls consist of the drive and blade height le-
vers, foot pedal, manual disconnect, and a power limiting.

Drive And Blade Controls And Foot Pedal

The drive and blade controls (three levers) are located to the left
and right of the operator seat. The drive levers (left and right)
control the direction of rotation of the rear wheels. The blade
height lever controls the vertical position of the blade. The foot
pedal controls the speed of the hydraulic pump. The levers
only work when the foot pedal is partially depressed and the
pump is running. Operation of the drive levers is as follows.

From the view of the seated operator:

Push the left and right levers forward together and hold them
Terminator T-2100XME Manual

in position then slowly depress the foot pedal to move the ma-
chine forward.

Pull the left and right levers back together and hold them in po-
sition then slowly depress the foot pedal to move the machine
in reverse. (The alarm sounds.)

Push only the left lever forward to turn the machine to the right.
Push only the right lever forward to turn the machine to the left.

To adjust the blade down, push and hold blade lever forward
and press the foot pedal to move the blade down. To adjust the
blade up, pull and hold the blade lever back and press the foot
pedal to move the blade up.

Auto Stop

When you release the drive or blade lever, the motor continues
to run (with foot control depressed) but the drive or blade mo-
tion automatically stops and will not start again until you push
or pull the levers again.

Emergency Brake

The Terminator® is supplied with an emergency brake to prevent
unintended movement when left unattended. The brake handle
is located to the left of the operator seat. Pull the handle up to
engage the brake, push the handle down to release the brake.
To increase tension on the brake you can rotate the end of the
handle in a clockwise direction. Rotate the end of the handle
counter clockwise to reduce the tension.

Power Limiter

The power limiter allows the top output speed to be set from
70% to 100%. This will allow you to conserve power during
normal operation when top speed is not required. (Increasing
motor power will reduce the run time of the machine)

Page 11



Manual Disconnect And Lockout

The manual disconnect is located to the right side of the op-
erator seat. To enable operation of the Terminator® unlock the
manual disconnect lock and pull up. In case of emergency push
down to remove power from all electrical components. Always
push down this switch to OFF when the Terminator® is not in
use.

Electric Motor and Batteries

The electric motor and batteries are located under the top
cover. The electric motor provides the power to the hydraulic
pump to drive the Terminator®.

The electric motor requires little maintenance, inspect wire
connections and check for debris to maintain its efficiency and
prolong its operating life.

Battery life can be ensured by proper periodic maintenance.
Batteries should be charged before placing the Terminator®
into long term storage. The stored battery should be charged
monthly when not in use to prolong battery life.

Page 12

Displays and Indicators

Battery Display And Hour Meter

The battery display shows pump use time, key power time and
battery life. (When the last box starts to blink, you have about
15 minutes before battery power is exhausted.)

Hydraulic Oil Over Temperature Indicator

Normal temperatures are below 120°F. Do not allow the hydrau-
lic fluid to exceed 200°F because it may damage the hydraulic
system and in turn, damage the Terminator®. If the indicator
light is continually coming on, turn machine off and let it cool
for 45-60 minutes. If the light regularly turns on, call Innovatech
Service Department.

Hydraulic Filter Clog Indicator

The hydraulic oil filter is equipped with a clog indicator which
will iluminate when the hydraulic oil filter is clogged. (Note: The
indicator may also inadvertently come on in cases when the
hydraulic oil is very cold, the light will stop illuminating once the
hydraulic oils has warmed to normal operating temperature.)

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Blade Assembly

Blades are available in different configurations and thickness.
An assortment of blades is included in the purchase price of
the Terminator®. Extra blades are available upon request from
Innovatech Products & Equipment Co., Inc.

Installing a Blade

1.) Raise the blade assembly to maximum up position,
which is five inches off the floor.

2.) Unwrap the pre-sharpened blades and select the blade
thickness and length you need for the job.

3.) Loosen the 7 holding bolts.

4.) Insert the sharpened blade.

5.) Tighten bolts firmly, starting from the center and working
out. Bolts should be snug but not over tightened.

Taking Up Floor Coverings

1.) Insert blade. (As explained above)

2) Lower blade to floor. Lift caster wheel off the floor 4
inch. Use previous procedures to drive forward.

3.) As the Terminator® is removing flooring material, it is

recommended to have another person at the side of the ma-
chine remove all debris.

Ballast

The Terminator® is equipped with weights in front (25 pounds
each) and rear (72 pounds each) to provide traction for tough
jobs. These weights can be removed to reduce traction for
certain jobs, and to transport the Terminator® by forklift or truck
or elevator. Wear gloves when handling these weights. Use
caution to not smash toes and fingers. Use OSHA approved
lifting techniques.

Terminator T-2100XME Manual

Tricycle Or Caster Wheelbase And Tires

The tricycle wheelbase allows better turning ability. The wheel
bearings on the front caster roller require lubrication with grease
every 30 hours of machine operation. There are three fittings,
two on the wheel and one on the housing. When running over
debris such as carpet, the carpet yarn will get caught between
the wheel and the housing. Clean out wheel and housing regu-
larly.

The rear tires are solid rubber, tubeless, and require no mainte-
nance. Over time, they may wear out and need to be replaced.
Before each job, inspect the rear tires and lug bolts. Tighten the
lug bolts as needed to 70 foot-pounds torque. It is important to
keep the lug bolts tight.

Wheel hub should be tightened from 310 to 350 ft.-lbs. Inspect

and re-torque every 100 hours of operation. Lift machine off of
floor so no weight is on wheel when re-torquing pack nut.

Page 13



Battery Safety

Receiving the Terminator®

After receiving the Terminator®, examine the covers and battery
catch tray for signs of damage. Attention should be given to
the crate and pallet of the Terminator® when it arrives for any
damage that may have happened during shipment. If you see
any dented or crushed housing parts contact Innovatech for
procedures to repair shipping damage. If you see wet areas, the
batteries may have been damaged during shipping.

Only trained or authorized personnel should change, repair or
charge batteries.

When used properly, a lead-acid motive power battery is a safe,
dependable source of electrical power. However, if proper care
and safety precautions are not exercised when handling a bat-
tery, it can be an extremely dangerous piece of equipment.

There are four hazardous elements in a lead-acid battery.

. Sulfuric acid
Explosive gases
. Electricity
Weight

B

Hazardous Elements

Sulfuric acid:

Although the T-2100XME is supplied with sealed, absorbed
electrolyte batteries there is a potential for leakage of acid in
catastrophic damage situations. The electrolyte in a lead-acid
storage battery is a diluted solution of water and sulfuric acid.
Although the acid content in the solution is only about 37%, it
is still a strong corrosive agent and can burn skin and eyes as
well as devour many types of fabric. (See Wearing Protective
Clothing.)

Page 14

Explosive Gases:

When a lead-acid battery is being charged, it produces a small
explosive mixture of hydrogen and oxygen gases. Never
smoke, use an open flame or create an arc or sparks on or near
a battery without first eliminating explosive gases from the cells
you are working on.

(See Setting Up Charging Area Section Below)

Electricity:

An electrical shock hazard exists for any person who comes in
contact with a battery over 50 volts, this is one of the reasons
that the Terminator 2100XME battery pack has been limited
to 48 volts for maximum power potential as well as maximum
safety. In addition, metallic objects coming in contact with ex-
posed cell connectors will cause a short circuit resulting in the
metallic object heating up to a high temperature. Even shorts
involving a single cell can become hot enough to cause severe
burns. Any tools used on or around the Terminator 2100XME
should be covered with a plastic coating or heat shrink.

Weight:

The Terminator® 2100XME has 2 battery packs weighting up to
180 pounds. It can cause serious injury if it is not handled care-
fully during installation, removal or transport. Use proper lifting
equipment and techniques at all times. It is recommended to
have 2 people remove and install the battery packs.

Lifting Batteries

Always use proper lifting equipment to reduce the risk of battery
damage, shorting and possible injury. An insulated lifting device
used with an overhead hoist is the safest way to move a battery.
Chain hoists used to handle batteries should be equipped with
a non-metallic container or bucket to prevent the chains from
dangling and possibly causing a short by coming in contact

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



with exposed cell connectors on the battery top.

Never lift batteries by the inter-cell connecting cables. Con-
nectors on these cables are designed for maximum current
flow and not strength. The connectors will suddenly come
apart while the battery is in midair. Connect lifting device to
negative terminal only if there is not a lifting strap in place.
Lifting by both terminals could cause the negative and positive
terminals to be shorted together.

Wearing Protective Clothing

When working on or near batteries, always wear proper protec-
tive clothes including a face shield, safety glasses, long sleeved
shirt, and acid-resistant gloves. Do not wear any metal jewelry
including rings, as they can short circuit a battery and become
extremely hot if it accidentally contacts exposed inter-cell con-
nectors.

Setting Up A Charging Area

All owners of the Terminator® 2100XME need to designate a
charging area, to charge the battery pack at the end of a work-
day or while storing the Terminator®.

This area should have all the proper battery handling equip-
ment. The area needs to be well ventilated even when the bat-
tery is only being trickle charged.

Ventilation is considered satisfactory if the hydrogen concen-
tration does not exceed 1.5% - 2% in any one location. Con-
centrations of more than 4% are explosive and dangerous.

A prominent NO SMOKING sign should be posted as a remind-
er.

Factors for determining proper ventilation include the number
of Terminator® 2100XME machines or other battery operated
machinery such as forklifts that are stored in the location, as
well as the size, height and air-tightness of the storage location.

Terminator T-2100XME Manual

A number of instruments, such as combustible gas indicators
and flammable vapor indicators, are available for continuous
and automatic analysis of hydrogen content in the air. A floor
standing fan or box fan will help significantly to disperse off
gassing.

A source of running water nearby is desirable. A water hose is
recommended at the charging and filling station.

The floor in the battery charging and filling area should have an
acid resistant coating and able to be washed down with clean
water after a spill. The spill should be neutralized with Baking
Soda or Soda Ash before it is cleaned up. While Soda Ash is
relatively safe to handle, being very similar to Bicarbonate of
Soda, both of these chemicals will react with sulfuric acid to
produce Carbon Dioxide, which is a gas that is heavier then air
and tends to collect in low places if not ventilated properly.

Carbon Dioxide is a non-toxic gas normally present in the air,
which can reduce the oxygen content of the air from the normal
21% by dilution or displacement. Air containing 16% or less
oxygen may cause injury or even death to a person breathing
in such an environment. While good ventilation will control the
carbon dioxide hazard in open spaces, extra special care must
be taken when neutralizing significant quantities of sulfuric acid
in closed areas with the above type of chemical.

Lime, caustic soda and ammonia or ammonium hydroxide do
not release carbon dioxide when neutralizing sulfuric acid but
are very strong chemicals themselves and should ONLY be
used by qualified, chemically trained individuals.

Connecting/Disconnecting Charger

Always turn the charger off at the charging unit before con-
necting or disconnecting the battery charger leads. The Battery
Connectors in the battery compartment are shipped in a dis-
connected state; this connector will have to be plugged in order

Page 15



to operate the Terminator® 2100XME.
It is also good practice to leave this main power connector un-
plugged during storage.

Live leads can cause arcing and sparks which could cause an
explosion if battery gases are present, please check that the
main contactor/disconnector is not in the on position when you
connect or disconnect the battery terminal plug. In addition, the
battery connector terminals will became pitted over time result-
ing in poor connections and increased heat generation in the
battery leads and connectors.

Basic Charging Facts

e Proper charging is essential for maximum battery life.

* |n general, the proper charging rate is any rate that does not
produce a battery temperature higher than 115F or 46C, and
or does not produce excessive gassing.

* The Terminator® 2100XME is supplied with a QuiQ 18 Amp
charging unit, which has been sized to give optimum charging
time without causing excessive heating or off gassing.

* Do not use a 12v battery charger on the Terminator® 2100XME
battery pack this will cause damage to the charger as well as
the battery pack.

* When a discharged battery is initially placed on charge, it will
draw a current equal to or close to the chargers maximum out-
put. As the battery voltage rises back to its rated voltage the
chargers output will adjust down automatically to assure a safe,
efficient charging rate during all stages of the charge

* The QuiQ Charger is designed to start and stop so as not
to under or over charge the battery pack. The “smart” charger
has a computerized control unit, which can determine when the
battery is fully charged and then automatically end the charge
cycle.

Standard Re-charge: After a battery has undergone a normal full
Page 16

shift and has been fully or partially discharged, it must undergo
a standard charge. Normally a standard recharge is based on
an 8-hour charging cycle.

The Charging Process

During the charging process, the sulfate (from the sulfuric acid)
in the battery lead plates, which is accumulated during the dis-
charge and use process, is driven back into the electrolyte. This
increases the specific gravity and brings the on-charge volt-
ages up to 2.50-2.75V per cell depending on the battery age.

Temporary Storage Of Battery Pack

When the battery packis fully charged the Terminator® 2100XME
can be stored for up to a year. It should be stored in a cool dry,
well-ventilated area away from direct sunlight. If a battery pack
needs to be stored for several months or longer, a refreshing
charge should be performed prior to its stored. If the average
storage temperature is below 68°F (20°C), check the batteries
at least once every two months. If the average temperature is
above 68°F (20°C) check it every month

To obtain maximum service life from your battery pack, care
should be taken to not operate the battery pack over 115° F
(46°C) as well as not to run the battery pack below 80% of nom-
inal voltage. (The controller onboard the Terminator® 2100XME
will shut the power down if this limit is reached).

First Aid
First Aid for Acid Splashes

Eyes: Flush immediately with gently running water for at least
15 minutes, then see a doctor as quickly as possible. For con-
tact lens wearers, remove the lens before the eyes are flushed.
A buffering or neutralizing agent should not be used in the eyes

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



without the approval of medical or safety personnel.

Skin: Wash affected areas under running water and apply a
chemical burn treatment.

Severe burns require immediate medical attention.

Clothing: If large areas of clothing have been splashed or
soaked, the clothing must be removed and the acid must be
neutralized with a baking soda or soda ash solution, and then
rinsed under running water. If the clothing is rinsed quickly
enough, the chances of damage to the material are lessened.
Acid-resistant boots should always be checked before wearing,
for any acid puddles that may have formed inside the boot.

Eye Wash And Emergency Shower Facilities

Emergency eyewash and acid neutralization facilities should be
located in the immediate work area for easy access. The three
most popular types of eyewash and acid neutralizing equip-
ment are the chemical burn stations, deluge shower and eye
wash fountains.

1. A chemical burn station is the most commonly used type
in small battery charging and repair areas. The station consists
of a wall mounted plastic squeeze bottle that contains a buffer-
ing solution for treating acid burns on skin, eyes and clothing.
This inexpensive equipment is practical for personnel protec-
tion while working on the Terminator® 2100XME battery pack.

2. A Deluge Shower should be used where high specific
gravity acid (above 1.400) is handled. The Terminator® 2100XME
does not use this high of a specific gravity concentration. This
type of wash station is only really needed at a battery repair
center.

3. An eye wash fountain is permanently hooked up to a wa-
Terminator T-2100XME Manual

ter supply and is usually wall mounted. This is recommended
equipment if possible.

Page 17



Maintenance Schedule

Procedure / Hours 50 100 150 |200 |250 |300 (350 |400 450 |500 |600
Check Hydraulic Oil Level o o o . o o o o . o
Change Hydraulic Qil Filter o . o . 3 o
Change Hydraulic Oil . .

Check Brake Pad Wear o . o . o
Adjust Emergency Brake as needed o o o o o
Replace Brake Pads .
Re-torque Wheel Lugs o . . o o o
Re-torque Pack Nuts o o o . o o
Adjust Wheel Scrapers o o o . o o
Grease Caster Wheel J o . . o o
Replace Motor Brushes .

Page 18

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 19



Warranty

Innovatech warrants to the original buyer, for a period of one (1) year or 300 operating hours (whichever comes first) from the date of delivery,
that Equipment is free from defects in materials and workmanship and that the Equipment conforms to the operating specifications supplied
with the Equipment. The foregoing warranty is subject to proper operation and maintenance of the Equipment in accordance with the operat-
ing instruction and manual supplied to Buyer with the Equipment.

Warranty claims shall be made by Buyer in writing. Innovatech’s sole obligation under the foregoing warranty, where it appears to Innovatech’s
satisfaction that the defect was present at the time of delivery, is at Innovatech’s sole option, to repair, replace or correct any such defect.

EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. INNOVATECH EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRAN-
TY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, THAT EQUIPMENT SOLD HEREUNDER IS OF MERCHANTABLE QUALITY OR THAT IT CAN BE USED FOR OR IS
FIT FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ANY DESCRIPTION OF THE EQUIPMENT IN THIS AGREEMENT OR IN MANUALS, BROCHURES OR
LITERATURE AND ANY USE OF ANY SAMPLE, MODEL OR PROTOTYPE OF THE EQUIPMENT IS FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFY-
ING OR ILLUSTRATING THE EQUIPMENT, IS NOT PART OF THE BASIS OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN INNOVATECH AND BUYER, AND
DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY THAT THE EQUIPMENT, AS SUPPLIED, WILL CONFORM TO ANY DESCRIPTION OR TO ANY SAM-
PLE, MODEL OR PROTOTYPE. INNOVATECH DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY RESPECTING OPERATING CAPACITY OR CAPABILITY OF THE
EQUIPMENT OR THE ABILITY OF THE EQUIPMENT TO MEET ANY PARTICULAR NEEDS OF THE BUYER. THE EQUIPMENT IS POWERED
TO OPERATE AS STATED IN THE OPERATING SPECIFICATIONS SUPPLIED WITH THE EQUIPMENT BUT IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED
TO BUY BUYER THAT ACTUAL OPERATING CAPABILITIES VARY UNDER DIFFERENT OPERATING CONDITIONS FOR WHICH INNOVATECH
CAN ASSUME NO RESPONSIBILITY.

BUYER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR CLAIMS ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE FOR REPAIR OR, AT INNOVATECH’S SOLE
OPTION, REPLACEMENT OF ANY ITEM OF DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT. INNOVATECH’S LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSSES OR DAMAGE, WHETH-
ER ON ACCOUNT OF NEGLIGENCE, BREACH, WARRANTY OR OTHERWISE SHALL IN NO EVENT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF
THE PARTICULAR ITEM OF EQUIPMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGE OCCURRED. IN NO EVENT WILL IN-
NOVATECH BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY BUYER’S FAILURE TO PERFORM BUYER’S RESPONSIBILITIES, OR FOR ANY
LOST PROFITS, LOST PRODUCTION, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED PROFITS OF OTHER INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, EVEN
IF INNOVATECH HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT WILL INNOVATECH BE LIABLE FOR ANY
DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY CLAIM AGAINST BUYER BY ANY OTHER PARTY.

FACTORY SERVICE
A warranty will not be valid unless a written claim authorization comes with returned parts. Innovatech will not provide for any shipping
costs for items returned for repair. To obtain warranty repairs, buyer must prepay shipment and return all warranty parts to Innovatech. Dam-

age occurring during shipment is deemed the responsibility of the carrier and claims should be made directly with such carrier.

It will be the customer’s responsibility to pay for any non-warranty replacement parts plus the current hourly labor rates for any work
done on any machine or part. Service is available upon request; call Innovatech for current labor rates.

Page 20 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Parts Diagrams

Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 21



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0013 Hex Bolt, 1/27-13 x 3” 1
2 11-0025 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 5/16”-18 4
3 11-0033 Flat Washer, 1/4” 8
4 11-0041 Split Lock Washer, 1/2” 5
5 11-0045 Clevis Pin, 5/8” dia. x 3” L 2
6 11-0052 Cotter Pin 2
7 11-0069 Split Lock Washer, 1/4” 8
8 11-0212 Button Head Socket Cap Screw, 1/4”-20x1/2” 8
9 11-0217 Button Head Socket Cap Screw, 5/16”-18x3/4” 4
10 11-0230 Flat washer, 1/2” 5
11 11-0298 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/2”-13x4” 4
12 11-0309 Thumb screw, 1/4”-20 x 5/8” 4
13 13-0035 Quick-release Pin 1
14 13-0049 Seat 1
15 13-0323 Traction Foot Pad, Left 1
16 13-0324 Traction Foot Pad, Right 1
17 51-0788 Jaw Weight 6
18 51-0798 Rear Weight 2
19 52-0161 Seat Support Panel 1
20 52-0166 Side Access Panel, Left 1
21 52-0167 Side Access Panel, Right 1
22 53-0276 Jaw Base Assembly 1
23 11-0033 T-2100XME Electrical Assembly 1

Page 22

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



/ ———1 ‘Nﬂ\\‘x

Page 23

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0024 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 1/4”-20 ZP 4
2 11-0030 Flat washer, #10 4
3 11-0033 Flat Washer, 1/4” 19
4 11-0069 Split Lock Washer, 1/4” 14
5 11-0072 Steel Split Lock Washer, #10, ZP 4
6 11-0102 Pan Head Phillips Machine Screw, #8-32x5/8” 2
7 11-0121 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/4”-20 x 1” 3
8 11-0134 Button Head Socket Cap Screw, #10-24x1/2” 4
9 11-0152 Button Head Socket Cap Screw, 1/4”-20 x 5/8” 6
10 11-0279-10 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/4”-20 x 5/8” 5
11 11-0282 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/4”-20x1-3/4” 4
12 13-0322 Tie-Down Ring 2
13 23-0031 Manual Disconnect Switch 1
14 23-0125 Foot Pedal 1
15 52-0156 Foot Pedal Bracket 1
16 52-0164 Console Box, Left 1
17 96-0259 Mechanical Assembly 1
18 96-0261 Console Assembly 1
19 96-0262 Battery Box, Case Assembly 1
20 96-0268 Power Control Module 1

Page 24

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Page 25

17

<

16

13
&
5
6@
!
7

—
|
&
I
)

19

20

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0023 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut,#10-24, ZP 2
2 11-0233 Pan Head Phillips Machine Screw, #10-24x1” 2
3 22-0001 Potentiometer 1
4 23-0030-1 B.D.l. Display 1
5 25-0002 Red Panel Light 2
6 25-0003 Potentiometer Knob 1
7 25-0032 Fuse Block, 6 Gang, ATO Style 1
8 25-0053 Fuse (5 Amp) 5
9 53-0267 Console Cover 1
10 61-0056 Console Decal 1

Page 26

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Page 27

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0005 Hex Bolt, Gr5, 5/16"-18x3", ZP 3
2 11-0025 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 5/16”-18 ZP 3
3 11-0040 Steel Split Lock Washer, 5/16”, ZP 4
4 11-0069 Steel Split Lock Washer, 1/4”, ZP 6
5 11-0132 Hex Bolt, 5/16”-18 x 1”,Gr5, ZP 4
6 11-0133 Steel Hex Head Cap Screw, Gr5, 1/4”-20 x 3/4”L, ZP 2
7 11-0139 Steel Flat Washer, 5/16”, ZP 8
8 12-0026 Hex Cap Screw, M6 x 12 4
9 31-0025 Hydraulic Fitting #12JIC to #16 Male NPT 2
10 31-0124 Threaded Tank Fitting 2x1x1 2
11 31-0209 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
12 31-0210 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
13 31-0211 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
14 31-0212 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
15 31-0213 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
16 31-0214 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
17 31-0215 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
18 31-0216 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
19 31-0217 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
20 31-0225 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
21 31-0226 Hydraulic Hose Assembly 1
22 35-0004 Pipe Adapter, 1” NPT x 6” L 2
23 35-0021 Hydraulic Tank Breather Cap 1
24 35-0047 Pipe Adapter, 1” NPT x 2” L 1
25 53-0277 Dip Stick Assembly 1
26 96-0257 Wheel, caster, scraper, tank fitting Assembly 1
27 96-0264 Hydraulic main control valve with fittings 1
28 96-0265 Qil filter unit (with fittings) 1

Page 28

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.

29 96-0266 Motor and Pump Assembly 1

30 96-0267 Hydraulic Oil Cooler & Fan Assembly (with fittings) 1

DETAILA

Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 29



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0007 Hex Bolt, 3/8"-16 x 1" 4
2 11-0013 Hex bolt, 1/2-13 x 3” 4
3 11-0024 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 1/4”-20 ZP 1
4 11-0026 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 3/8"-16 ZP 2
5 11-0028 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 1/2"-13, ZP 8
6 11-0029 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 1/2"-20, ZP 10
7 11-0033 Steel USS Flat Washer, 1/4”, ZP 1
8 11-0035 Flat washer, 3/8” 12
9 11-0041 Split Lock Washer, 1/2” 8
10 11-0129 Split Lock Washer, 3/8” 8
11 11-0130 Hex bolt, 3/8-16 x 3/4” 4
12 11-0133 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/4"-20 x 3/4" 1
13 11-0177 Hex Bolt, 1/2”-13 x 1” 4
14 11-0187 Double Ended Stud, 1/2”-13 x 2.5” 4
15 11-0194 Hex Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 1.5”, ZP 2
16 11-0230 Flat washer, 1/2” 18
17 11-0298 Hex bolt, 1/2-13 x 4” 4
18 13-0008 Caster Wheel Assembly 1
19 13-0019 Brake Actuator Pin 1
20 13-0020 Brake Caliper, Left 2
21 13-0021 Brake Caliper, Right 1
22 13-0022 Brake Mounting Bracket 2
23 35-0013 Hex Pack Nut, 1”-12 2
24 31-0053 90 Deg Hydraulic Fitting 4
25 33-0005 Wheel Motor, Left 1
26 33-0006 Wheel Motor, Right 1
27 51-0481 Spacer 4
28 51-0641 Emergency Brake Bracket Bar 1
29 53-0104 Wheel Weight 2
30 53-0209 Wheel and Tire 2

Page 30

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Qty.

Description

Frame Assembly

Wheel Hub with Brake

Wheel Scraper Blade, 2 Slot, 7.5” x 4.5”

Hex nut, 1/27-13

Drain plug

Part Number

53-0266

70-0016

81-0091

11-0019

35-0014

Item No.

31

32

33

34

35

N\

N\

N\
VAN .

%) &

~L Sy Nm—NT
L ﬁh\\. RRY
v

R
Y%
/i

.\&,\i\_\%”
ST @
g O

D . W umlw 44 .Jm%\
\'/ %7 )

N

/ B a:
...’/I,A. iy

\Y a@. [

M’W«\h‘.m P//”\

0

Y

N
Ui

Page 31

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0022 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut,#8-32, ZP 2
2 11-0031 Steel SAE Flat Washer, GR2: #8 2
3 11-0070 Split Lock Washer, 6mm 2
4 11-0237 Screw, Pan Head Phillips, #8-32 x 2.5”L, SS 2
5 12-0020 Socket Head Cap Screw, M6x30mm 2
6 31-0052 Hydraulic fitting, 90 Deg, #10 JIC / #12 SAE O-ring 2
7 35-0026 Adapter Plate 1
8 36-0001 Hydraulic Oil Cooler 1
9 43-0014 Hydraulic Oil Cooler Fan 1
Page 32 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Page 33

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0126 SAE Flat washer, 3/8” 4
2 11-0129 Split Lock Washer, 3/8” 4
3 11-0295-20 Hex Head Cap Screw, 3/8”-24x1-1/4” 2
4 23-0002 Electric Motor 1
5 33-0021 Hydraulic Pump 1
6 31-0222 Hydraulic fitting, straight, #10 JIC to #10 SAE O-ring 1
7 31-0227 Hydraulic Fitting_;, Straig_;ht, #12 JIC to #12 SAE O—ring_; 1
Page 34 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



SEE NOTE 1

Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 35



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0069 Split Lock Washer, 1/4” 4
2 11-0121 Hex Head Cap Screw, 1/4”-20x1” 4
3 23-0032 Power Control Module 1
4 51-0794 Heat Sink Plate 1
Page 36 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



USE THERMAL TRANSFER COMPOUND (CHEMPLEX 1381 OR EQUIV.) BETWEEN POWER CONTROL MODULE
AND HEAT SINK PLATE.

Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 37



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0024 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 1/4"-20 ZP 2
2 11-0025 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 5/16"-18 ZP 4
3 11-0026 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 3/8”-16 ZP 2
4 11-0030 Flat Washer #10 4
5 11-0035 Steel USS Flat Washer, 3/8”, ZP 4
6 11-0040 Split Lock Washer, 5/16” 1
7 11-0072 Steel Split Lock Washer, #10, ZP 4
8 11-0099 Hex Head Cap Screw, GR8: 3/8”-16x3-1/2" 2
9 11-0129 Split Lock Washer, 3/8” 2
10 11-0132 Hex Head Cap Screw, 5/16”-18x1” 4
11 11-0134 Button Head Socket Cap Screw, #10-24x1/2” 4
12 11-0139 Flat Washer, 5/16 4
13 11-0304 Socket Head Shoulder Screw, 5/16” Dia x 5/8”L Shoulder, 1/4”-20 Threads 1
14 11-0306 Socket Head Shoulder Screw, 5/16” Dia x 3/8” L Shoulder, 1/4”-20 Threads 1
15 12-0024 Screw, Hex Head Cap, M10 - 1.5 x 30mm L 2
16 12-0025 Screw, Hex Head cap, M8 - 1.25 x 30, ZP 1
17 52-0165 Console Box - Right 1
18 96-0252 Joystick Assembly (wheels control) 1
19 96-0252 Joystick Assembly (wheels control) 1
20 96-0253 Joystick Assembly (jaw control) 1
21 96-0258 Hydraulic Assembly 1
22 96-0270 E-brake Handle/Cable Assembly 1

Page 38 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Page 39

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 35-0036 Oil filter head 1
2 35-0037 Oil filter element 1
3 35-0041 Oil pressure switch 1
4 31-0051 Hydraulic Fitting, 90 Deg, #12 JIC to #12 SAE 1
5 31-0052 Hydraulic fitting, 90 deg, #10 JIC / #12 SAE O-ring 1

Page 40

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Page 41

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 51-0699 Yoke anchor 1
2 51-0702 Main linkage 1
3 51-0706 Linkage 1
4 53-0247 Joystick rod 1
5 51-0704 Linkage 1
6 11-0003 Hex Head Cap Screw, GR5: 5/16"-18 x 1.5"L 1
7 11-0067 Steel Hex Nut, 5/16"-18, ZP 1
8 11-0040 Steel Split Lock Washer, 5/16”, ZP 1
9 11-0259 SAE Flat Washer, 1/4” 2

10 11-0139 Steel USS Flat Washer, 5/16” ZP As Req’d
11 11-0164 Steel Socket Head Cap Screw, 1/4”-20 x .5”L ZP 1
12 11-0304 Socket Head Shoulder Screw, 5/16”Dia x 5/8”L Shoulder, 1/4”-20 Thread 1
13 11-0294-16 Socket Head Shoulder Screw, 5/16”Dia. x 1”L Shoulder, 1/4”-20 Threads 1
14 11-0024 Nut (Nylon-insert), 1/4-20 2
15 11-0307 Shim washer, .313 ID x .438 OD x .032 Thk 3
16 13-0300 Knob (1-7/8 dia.) 1

Page 42 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 43



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 53-0236 Linkage 1
2 51-0708 Linkage 1
3 11-0118 Screw, 5/16”-18 x 3/4” 1
4 11-0133 Screw, 1/4”-20 x 3/4” 1
5 11-0024 Nut (Nylon-insert), 1/4”-20 1
6 11-0025 Nut (Nylon-insert), 5/16”-18 1
7 13-0299 Knob (1-1/4" dia.) 1
8 11-0129 Washer (lock), 3/8” 1
9 11-0223 Nut, 3/8”-16 2
10 53-0240 Linkage 1
11 51-0721 Joystick rod 1
Page 44 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Page 45

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 22-0007 Oil Temperature Switch 1
2 31-0022 Flow Reducer 1
3 31-0024 Hydraulic Fitting, Straight, #4 JIC to #6 SAE O-ring 1
4 31-0041 Hydraulic Fitting, Straight, #10 JIC to #8 SAE O-ring 1
5 31-0045 Hydraulic Fitting, Straight, #8SAE to 1/4”’NPTF 1
6 31-0046 Hydraulic Fitting, Straight, #6JIC to #6 SAE O-ring 1
7 31-0223 Hydraulic Fitting, 45 deg, #10 JIC to #8 SAE O-ring 4
8 35-0048 Hydraulic control valve (modified) 1
Page 46 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 47



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0021 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, #6-32, ZP 8
2 11-0022 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, #8-32 ZP 3
3 11-0023 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, #10-24 ZP 4
4 11-0024 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 1/4"-20, ZP 25
5 11-0025 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 5/16"-18, ZP 1
6 11-0030 Steel SAE Flat Washer, #10 6
7 11-0031 Steel SAE Flat Washer, GR2: #8 3
8 11-0033 Steel Flat Washer, 1/4", ZP 45
9 11-0040 Split Lock Washer, 5/16" 1
10 11-0094 Steel Hex Head Cap Screw, GR2: 1/4"-20x1-1/4", ZP 2
1 11-0102 Screw, Pan Head Phillips Machine Screw, #8-32x5/8", ZP 3
12 11-0121 Steel Hex Head Cap Screw, GR5: 1/4"-20x1" ZP fully threaded 6
13 11-0133 Steel Hex Head Cap Screw, GR5: 1/4"-20x3/4" ZP fully threaded 13
14 11-0139 Flat Washer, 5/16” 1
15 11-0140 Screw, Flat Head Hex Socket Cap Screw, 1/4"-20x3/4", ZP 4
16 11-0207 Screw, Button Head Socket Cap Screw, 1/4"-20x3/4", 18-8 SS 3
17 11-0234 Steel Hex Head Cap Screw, GR5: 1/4"-20x2", ZP 1
18 11-0250-12 Screw, Pan Head Phillips Machine Screw, #10-24x3/4", ZP 4
19 11-0282 Alloy Steel Hex Head Cap Screw, GR8: 1/4"-20x1-3/4" YZP 4
20 11-0309 Thumb screw (with socket head), 1/4 - 20 x 5/8 2
21 11-0315 Screw, Flat Head Phillips Machine Screw, #6-32x1/2" L, ZP 8
22 11-0316 Steel Flat Fender Washer, #6, ZP 8
23 13-0005 T-2000/e, Lift Handles for Lid 1
24 13-0309 Gas spring (15 Ibs F, 17.3" extended length, 6.3" stroke) 1
25 13-0311 Grommet (1-1/2 ID, 3/32 panel thickness), push-in, rubber 1
26 13-0312 Loop clamp, 3/4 dia. loop, 1/2 wide, steel 5
27 22-0005 Backup Alarm, 97dB, 12-48V (Universal) 1
28 22-0006 Strobe Light, Amber, 12-80V, 5" Dia. (Universal) 1
29 23-0009 T-2000El, Main Fuse Holder 1
30 23-0010 T-2000El, Fuse 275A 1
31 42-0001 Fire Extinguisher 1
32 51-0777 Slider strip, 1/2Hx1Wx 24 L 2
33 51-0778 Slider strip, 1/2Hx2 W x 24 L 1

Page 48

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
34 51-0795 Slider strip, 1/2 Hx 1 W x 13-3/4 L 1
35 51-0800 Slider strip, 1/2 Hx 3/4 W x 24 L 1
36 51-0827 Battery Packs Hold Down Bar, T-2100XME, Painted 1
37 51-0831 Spacer, 1/2 OD x 1/4 ID x 9/16 L, steel 1
38 53-0285 Battery Box Side Access Panel, T-2100XME, Painted 1
39 53-0270 Battery Box Base, T-2100XME, Welded & Painted 1
40 53-0275 Battery Box Lid, T-2100XME, Welded & Painted 1

Terminator T-2100XME Manual

Page 49




Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 13-0027 Clevis 1
2 13-0050 Brake Lever 1
3 13-0319 Brake Cable (modified for XME) 1

Page 50

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



_ -
@\\ CLEVIS PIN, WASHER AND COTTER PIN

ﬂ 0 (SUPPLIED WITH BRAKE LEVER)

———
—

Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 51



Item No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 11-0024 Steel Nylon-Insert Lock Nut, 1/4”-20 ZP 2
2 11-0040 Split lock washer, 5/16” 4
3 11-0069 Split Lock Washer, 1/4” 2
4 11-0150 Socket Head Cap Screw, 1/4”-20x1-1/2” 2
5 11-0232 Flat Fender Washer, 5/16” 4
6 11-0250-08 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #10-24 x 1/2” 8
7 11-0317 Hex Head Cap Screw, 5/16”-18x1/2” 4
8 13-0307 Handle 2
10 23-0133 Battery 2
11 24-0161 Cable Assembly, Positive 1
12 24-0162 Cable Assembly, Negative 1
13 25-0024 Connector SB175 1
14 25-0103 Battery Boot, Red 1
15 25-0104 Battery Boot, Black 1
16 51-0791 Battery Terminal Bus Bar 1
17 53-0273 Battery-pack Case, Base 1
18 53-0274 Battery-pack Base, Cover 1

Page 52

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



13

0
(15)
18 () 7
s
()
5 i
(]
2
! 1 0 \®
0
14 10
0 0
0

Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 53



Filter Clog Indicator

Red/Yellow 18ga
/ Red/Orange 18ga

Electrical Schematic

Red/Black 18ga

Strobe Light

@ Red 18ga
Oil Temp Indicator | =y
® Y
A A fr— —
NN — — .
Fuse Block 12 Pos Connector ® ©
Black 18ga ~ > 2
Black/White 18ga Display ‘%J %
Speed i S RedMihite 18ga S |5
Adjust 2 &
C
8 (i
Red 18ga 10}
TN
Brown 18ga
F Motor
B 4
— Motor
Controler
Foot Pedal
Foot Pedal
Power Supply Brown 18ga

Page 54

Red 18ga

@,
Red/Yellow 18ga
Cooler Fan
Red/Black 18ga -
Black 18ga @
P
— N
l Temp. Switch
Backup Alarm Valve Valve
Switch 1 Switch 2
—1 =1
Red/White 18ga = =
Filter Clog
Switch
1
Black/White 18ga

Manual
Disconnect

) l

—

Battéry Pack

i

Battery Pack

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



Terminator T-2100XME Manual Page 55



odA) Aleneq uodn juspuadep
wesald aq Aew sjusipalbul JayiQ "saLelpisgns si Jo salbojouyos ] YIAIYTINA Aq painoejnuew Aispeq
Aians Jo sjusuodwod Alewnd ay) ale (UOINIOS PIOE JLINYNS pue Jajem) 81A|0Jj09|8 pue pes| oluebiou| TJ1ION

(sgv)euaihis
V/N V/N V/N 6-9G-€006 %0L-%S aualpeng  s|LHUO|AIY
‘leusjel ased
V/N Vv/N v/N - %G Jojeledag sse|biaqi
%IM0T
cw/Bw | cw/Bwy Lw/Bui 6-€6-7799. %L 2~%9 Bs00g’ | @hj01309|3
Aispeg/pioy ounyng
V/N V/N V/N ¢-0L-0vv. %C 0> wnioiey
V/N <w/brioooz <w/6r 000z G-Le-0vv. %S 0> uil
6 spunodwo)
w -7R- o, -0
cu/bri ool cw/Brl oG <w/Brl 0g L-¢6-6EV. %S .~%S9 peo/peoT Juebiou|
AL 13d - THOITM
HSOIN #SVD LHOIIM Ad SLININOdINOD
HIOOV VHSO % 9jewixoiddy

NOILVINYOANI AJILNIAI/SLINIIAIFONI SNOAYVZVH :¢ NOILO3IS

W00 JoAU|NT MMM,//-dNY

GETY

12991618-02-98
rauoydajol

eulyn ‘noyzbuens) ‘eauoz nAued
‘UMO] NOJOMN A ‘BalY [elIsnpul Iysie |

G/vLLG X09'0'd
SSalppy

dl1"00 IYNLOVANNVIN AHILLVE HIAIETINS

800¢ ‘/Z 'AON :Ip3SIAal aleq

Aieyeg abeloig o1309|3
uonedyisse|J/Ajiwed [ediwsy)

T9WEN S JoJnjoejnuep

Aieneg ploy-pesT paiejnbay aAje) pajess
¢ fleneg 914|04109|3 paglosqy

(Joqe[ Uo pasn SejowieN oped}/[esoiway)

NOILVOII4ILNIANI ANVdINOD ANV NOILVII4ILN3Al LONAOoYd

(WOV) 231A104303|3 paqlosqy
salieneg (VIIA) paie|nbay anjep

saliajjeq JaAU|INS |IV

133HS V1Vvad A134VS TVIH31lVIN

‘L NOILO3S

dLll "O0O FHNLIOVANNVIN AHILLVE HIAIETINS

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.

Page 56



‘'soseas|p oIbjeinau pue JaAl| ‘Asupiy Jo swio) swos ajeAelbbe ueo spunodwoo s} pue pesT

"SljlJeWISp JOBJUOD pUB BWSZOS SE Yons saseasip ajeAelBbe Aew uiys yjim pioe oLINyNs Jo 1oejuo)

‘suonipuod Azeuownd ajeaelbbe pue abewep Bunj asned Aew isiw pIoe ouNyNs 0} ainsodxalanQ
:ainsodxg Aq pajeaesbby Ajjeiauacy suonipuo [esips

uasald je Buyoe| si suewny ul Aloiuabouloled

JO JOOI "SOSOp BWalIXa Je s|ewiue ul Ajy| ‘usbouloied gz e se pajsi| sl pea :Spunodwio’) pea|
“JSIW pIoe 2LNY|Ns Jo uonelausb

ay} ul }ynsas Aew ‘Buibieyosano se yons ‘jonpoud ay} Jo asnsiy 1onpoldd siy) Jo asn [ewiou Japun
pajesauab jou sI (3siW pioe ounyns) 1siw pioe olueblou| “AJsjieq e ulyyim pauiejuod suoiin|os ploe
olINY|NS JO pIoe oLINYNS JO swuoj pinbij 0} Aldde Jou seop uoneoyisseo siy| ‘suewny o} dlusbouloled

s1]ey} @oue)sqgns e ‘usbouroies | Alobeye) e se ,pioe ounyns Bujuieluoo jsiw pioe oluebioul
Buodis, pauisse|o sey (DYY]) Jeouen uo yoiessay 10} Aousby |euoieulslu| 8y POy oUNyNg

:Ayo1uabouroien

"sojews) pue sajew Ul sebueyd aAnonpoldal ‘ebewep

Aaupny ‘doup 1sum yyum ‘saalau Jojow ay} Jo Auenonted ‘Ayjedolnau ‘elwsuy :Spunodwio) peaT
'seqn) [eIYyouUOId pPUE 1B0JY) ‘9SOU JO UOllBLIWE|LUI ‘|DWRUS Y]00] JO UOIS0I 9]|qISSOd P19y oHNjNS
:01U04Y9 - dinsodxalanQ Jo s}oay3]

“Aljigellll pue seouegln)sip deajs ‘sseuyeam pue sayoe Jejnosnw ‘eyijedde

10 ss0] ‘uied [euiwopge ‘enbie; ‘eyoepeay apnjoul A}101x0} Jo swoldwAg :Spunoduwio) pea]
‘uonel Aiojelidsal Jaddn ‘esulod 0] abewep ‘Uonellll UYS 819A8S :PIoy JUNJNG
:9)n0Yy - ainsodxalanQ JO s}oay3]

‘uonell ake asned Aej ‘Sjusuoduio) pea|
‘SSaupul|q pue ‘@bewep Baulod ‘suing ‘uolellll 81aAsS PIdY JUNJNg
:Joeju0) 9A3

"uijs ey} ybnouy) pagiosge 10N :Spunodwio) pea-|
"UoIjeIDIN pUE SuUINg ‘Uoie)lLl 91oASS PIdY JHNJINS
:}oBJUOD UIYS

‘ueloisAyd e Aq pajeal; aq 1snw pue AloIxo) o1wa)sAs 0] Ajpides pes| Aew siy]| -Buidwelo alonss

pue eayJlielp ‘Buniwoa ‘essneu ‘uled [euiuopge asned Aew uonssbul 81Noy :Spunodulio) pea]
‘yoewo)s pue snbeydoss ‘1e0ly] ‘Yinow JO UONRILLI 819A8S asned Ae|\ TPIOY olLINNS
:uonsabuj

"WYHSO J0 41N Aq o1usbouroes pasapisuod jou si jonpoud siy |

8)|ly H 8dA} ypm uim ] enin esn 40| 8Aoqy 1)y H 8dA} yum |jojwod YSIN @sn /,401 0} dn ainsodxe

104 ‘saka pue upjs ‘1oed) Alojesidsal saddn ayj 0 uelll ue si sse|biaqi{ :1oyeredag ssejbiaqij

"'sbun| pue

10e4) Auojeusidsal Jaddn jo uoneyull asneod Aew sawny Jo }snp pes| Jo uonejeyu| 'spunodwio) pea

uonel Alojelidsal a1anas asned Aew s)siw Jo siodea pioe ounyns jo Buiyiealg Jproy sUNJINS
:uonjejeyuj

“‘awny o Jodea ‘jsnp a)eald 0} pabewep 1o passaooid asimIayjo
10 pazIpIxo ‘pajeay si 1onpoud uaym Ajuo 1ndoo ued ainsodxs snopiezeH :spunoduio) pea|
"A1jua Jo sajnoul [|e Aq |njwueH POy oUNJINS

:A13ug jo sanoy

NOILVINYOLNI QAVZVH HLTV3H € NOILO3S

Page 57

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



‘pabieyd Buleq saleneq

Jeau uaym uonosjoid ahs pue adey Jeap) "AgJeau syieds pue sawel) JO Uoljeald pioAe pue Bupows
Hqyold uonisod ui sdeo juan Aiepeq deay “pajejjuaa ag pjnoys aseds Buibiey) "seb uaboipAy
a|qewwe|} asesjal pue ajelauab |im pabieyo Buiag sald)eyg "SUOOaUUO0D 1INJJI0 AUue JO Juswyoeap
2l0Joq pue asn uj Jou Jansuaym siabieyo 0} Jamod Jo-1nyg ‘pabieyd Buiaq jou Jo Jayiaym ‘salieneq
pa1oauu09 sauss Jo sbuuys wouy pue Juswdinba Buibieyd wol) }ooys 213088 Jo Ysi a|qissod e si alay |

:buibieyn

didv J1N4TINS SNIVLNOD - ¥d9ONVA SNiNg FJ3AIS S3ASNVI - NOSIOd

"Jeay pue syieds ‘adij wody Aeme daay| ‘siauleluod 0} abewep ploAy ‘|oJjuod [|ids pue Ajddns
Jayem ajenbape yym seale Ul Ajuo sjpuey pue a10}g ‘s|elalew ajgiedwooul wolj sjesedag ‘SUoRIpuoD
Jayjeam astanpe Jsulebe uonosioud Uoj Jood Japun palols 8q 0s|e p|noys salsyeg "s||ids Jo JusAs sy ul
JusWUIBlUOD d)enbape pue saoeLns snolAladwl Ylim seale paje[iluaA-||om ‘AIp ‘{000 Ul sels)eq a10)S

:Buijage Areuonnesald

:abeuo)g pue BuijpueH

3SN ANV ONIANVH 34VS 304 SNOILNVO3dd :S NOILD3IS

Kianeq e Jo sjeuiwta) aanisod pue aAlzebau ay) 10ejU0D A|Snoaue)nwis 0} Sa|d11e Jl||e}dW MO||e JoU

op pue uoniubl seb Jo s224nos ||e Aeme dosy] "e0IAIS pue Uolje||eIsul 1o} SUOIIoNIsUl S, Jainjoejnuew

MOJ|0} AInyale) '81A|01108]8 pinbi| 8AIS0LI09 pue sjuswbed) Buised Jo uoisiadsip yym uoisojdxe Aieneq

asned Aew ‘yieds Jo awe)} payeu ‘enalebio Buiuing Aq pauubi i ‘ysiym seb siyj uiejuod o) pawnsse

aq sAemje jsnw Aay] ‘seb usbolpAy sjqewwe|} asesjal pue ajelouab sauspeq ‘uonelado uj
:spJezeH uoiso|dx3 pue ali4 jensnuqn

‘snjesedde Buiyjeaiq pauieluo9-}|as ‘@Inssald dAISOd 9sN
:sainpasolid Bunybi4 aui4 jeroadg

200 ‘Weoy ‘ediwayd Aiq :elpay buiysinbunxg

(73N) Hwi uoisojdx3 Jaddn ‘(737) Hwiq uoisojdx3 Jamo]

AZRE L'y 137 ‘(awnjoA Aq %) a1y Ul sjwrT ajqewiwie| uaboipAH

0,086 Juiod uoniubl olny uabolpAH V/N julod yse|q uaboipAH
:831183d0¥d IAISO1dX3 ANV JId

V1Vad QAVZVH NOISO1dXd ANV 3dld ‘¥ NOILDO3S

‘ueoisAyd jnsuod
{salnUIW G| 1Se9| B 10} J8Jem JO sjunowe able| yim Ajajeipawiwi ysn|4 ‘pea| pue poy sHnjng

:s9A3

"J91em pue deos yum Ajgjeipswwi ysep) ’spunoduio) pea

‘saoys Buipnjoul ‘Ajgye|dwos Buiyiopo

POJBUILIBIUOD SAOWAI ‘SBINUIW G| 1SEJ| Je 10} J8Jem JOo sjunowe abie| yym ysn|4 TpIdy oSNNS
uMs

‘Al@1eIpawiwl uedisAyd jnsuo) 'Spunodwio) pea
‘ueloIsAyd jjnsuoo ‘BuniwoA 8onpul Jou op ‘lejem Jo saniuenb abie| aAlD) (PIOY olINJINS
:uonsabuj

‘ueloisAyd jnsuoo ‘sdij pue asou ysem ‘a|bieb ‘ainsodxs woly sAoway ‘Spunodwio) peaT
‘uaBAxo aAIb ‘Jnoiip si Buiyiealq | "Aj@jeIpawiwi Jie Ysal) 0} sA0WY P10y JNjNg
:uonejeyuj

:S31NAIO0Ud dIV LSHId ANV ADNIOHINI

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.

Page 58



‘seb apixou] Jnyns ‘sjelaw ‘syuabe Buionpal Buoss yum Ajjus|oiA sjoeal 0S|y "uoIsojdxa pue ally 8sned
Aew s|euajew ojueblio pue sa|qisNuIod Yim Joeuod (Uuonnjos pioy ounyng pue Jajep)) 93A|01309]g
:(p1oAe 03 sjenayew) Ayjiqiredwoou

‘uoniuBl Jo $99N0S Jayjo pue syieds ‘ainjesodws) YBIH :AIOAY OL SNOILIANOD

o|qe)s :Appqers

Viva ALIAILOV3Y 8 NOILDO3S

*Jopo webund ‘Bunensuad ‘dieys e yum pinbi
:lopQ pue asueseaddy

Jes|o e s| 9)A|04309|] "Jopo jualiedde ou ‘ool painyoejnuely
V/N JyBiam Aq aj1ejoA % | Uey} sse (1 = 9je3R0Y |A3ng) :9)ey uonesodeny
Ve :(1 = "Iv) Ausuaq Jodep %001 :19)ep ul Ayjignjos
ol }(BH ww)ainssaid jodep V/N Julod Bunsin
0€e°1-00¢'L | :(1=0ZH)AnAei oydadg 1.0v2-€02 ‘julod Buijiog
:9)Aj01309]3

V1vd 1VIISAHd :Z NOILO3S

"Ajddns Jajem pajwijun yum ‘papinoid aq pjnoys siomoys pue suolnels
ysemoaha Aousbiaws ‘9, | uay} Joyealb suoeluaduod ul pajpuey si pioe dLINNS 81aym Seale U|
:Buiysni4 Aouabiawg

"$100q
pue Buiylo|o JuB)SISa.-PIo. JBaM ‘SUOIIPUoD Aousbiaws ainsodxs aleAes Jepupn "uoide Jue)sisal-ploy
:uonoadjold 18Y3j0

‘plaIys aoey Jo sa|6606 [eaiwsyn
:uopoajoud akg

1opuneb yibus-moqie yim sano|b jueisisal-pioe onsed 1o Jaqqny
:S9A0|9) 9AI1}03)0.Id

‘uonoajold Alojesidsal panoidde-yyHSIN 410 HSOIN @sh “13d 8yl
pPa92xa 0} UMOUY| 8Je }SIW PIOB JNJNS JO SUOIJBJUS2UOD UBYAA "SUOIIPUOD [BULIOU Japun palinbal suoN
:uonjo9joid Aiojeiidsay

"saleneq Buipuey Jo Buijjy usym Buiyoo aanosiold Jesp sjusuodwod [eulsiul
Y)IM 10BJUOD PIOAY “Aj@in08s uo ale sded JusA ulelad axely ‘s||ids ploAe o) Ajlsnonned salisleq ajpueH
:s991308.1d YIOM

‘Jue)sisal-pioe
aq 1snw sjuauodwod ‘pasn S| UON.|[IIUSA [BOIUBYOSW §| "BaJIR Pa)E[IIUdA-||[@M Ul 8|puey pue 810}S
:sjoq3uo09 Budaulbuy

SFHUNSVIN TO™ULNOD 9 NOILO3S

‘Buiohoal 1oy Js)jows pes| Alepuodss 0} puag :sausyeq juadg
:POYIdN |esodsiq 93sep

*JaMas 0] ploe pazijeJinau-un Jo abieyosip

MOJ|e 10U 0( "pIaIys 8oe} pue ‘sano|B ‘s}ooq ‘Buiyiolo JUe)sISal-pioe Jeap) 018 ‘aul| ‘ejeuodieolq

wnIpos ‘yse epos yum alkjonos|e pa|iids azijesnau Ajinjales ‘s|gissod J| ‘s|elslew 8|qisngquiod

8sn JouU 0 "8}I|N2IWIBA pue ‘Yues ‘pues AIp Yim sjjids ||[ews giosge/uiejuod ‘[eusjew jo moj} doyg
:sa1npadso.d yea Jo |jidg

(Q3NNILNOD)3sSN ANV ONIANVH 34VS 304 SNOILNVYI3¥d :S NOILD3S

Page 59

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



‘opeuw s| ‘paldwi Jo passaldxse ‘Ajueliem ou Ing ‘yyies poob si uaAIb S ulslay uolewloul 8y

NOILVINYOANI d3H10 - ¢1 NOILDO3S

(2)()g9z'0161 H4D 62 @8S

NOILVINYOANI AYOLVINO3™ - L1 NOILO3S

"OAINI JO SUORIPUOD By} JodW salidReg HIAIYTINS 19SSAA
'68L-1L1

sued g SIL-44O suonenbay JeN zeH 10Q 40} SUOHIPUOD By} }98W saldlEeq WOV HIAIYTINA :99eung

"/9V UOISInOId [e108dS OVOI/V.LYI Ul SUORIPUOD BU) Josw salsieq NDY HIAIYTINS IV

‘BuiBexoed Jano ayy uo A¥3L1vd 319V TTIIASNON 40 319V TTIdSNON

se payiusp| 89 0} paau (paxoed %ng) suoped YIAIYTINL Inoyum paddiys (s)liepneq WOV ¥IAIMTINS

"379VTIIASNON se Aispeq yoes Ayuspl suoned psejulidald (s)liepeq WOV ¥IAIMTINA

379V T1IdSNON se Alsjeq yoes saynuapl [oqe| Buiuiem (s)Aispeq NOV ¥IAINTINS

.>_Qam JOU Op siaquwinu NN 40 YN ‘HN3JID Juoys wouj UQOQQQ

Sjeulwlial Jisyl yim Uommv_oma >_._®Qo._a pue mc_Um|_ JO ||Ig ©y} U0 sA0qge Sse paljijuspl ©qg jsnwi va?_mﬁmn oyl

*..pajeinbay JoN ‘a|qejjidsuopN ‘}I9M\ ‘©belols o11303|g

_aouu_mm: Se paljljuspl aJe |9SSaA \E 10 {@dejins ..__m >Q Umtoawcmb usym hww_._mﬁ.mn NOY d3aAIETTINE IV

NOILVINYOZNI LYOdSNVL 0L NOILO3S

"JUBLUUOIIAUS 8U) OJul pases|al Ji 1eaiy) e 8sod ued spunodwod s}l pue pes-

NOILVINAOANI TVIIO901093 :6 NOILO3S

‘seb auisie 21x0} A|ybiy ajeisusb Aew usboipAy jusoseu Jo souasald 10 aseq Jo pioe Buolls

U}IM 10B1U0D ‘Isnp 0 ‘Jodea ‘ewny [ejaw 21x0} @onpoltd o) Aj@y1| sainjesadws} ybiH ‘Spunodwio) pea

‘uabolpAy pue ‘epIXoIp INJNS ‘ISiW PIOE JLINJNS ‘OpIXOUOoW U0gJed ‘SpIXOoLy] INyNS PIoy J1NJNS
:sjonpoidAg snopiezeH

‘syjuabe Bulonpal pue ‘usbolpAy jusoseu ‘sapixolsad ‘ejeuebuewiad

‘ajedjiu wnissejod ‘pajeusaboley ‘sapljey ‘saseq ‘spioe BuoJls Yjim JoBjUOD PIOAY :Spunodwiod peaT
‘'seb uaboipAy s|gewwe|} ases)al

Aew pue sawny apIxoIp JnJNs 91x0} 8onpold Aew s|elaw Yim }0Bju0) “Jajem pue ‘siazipixo buons

(A3INNILNOD)VLVA ALIAILOVIY :8 NOILD3S

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.

Page 60



96GeC - SASIN 2102 ‘91 AdVNYg3d :9jeq uolisiAay
dH @opuey UoJAdYy) /o] Z :l9quINN UOISIASY

asned Aep\ |0 [eJoulw paseq-wnajoljed e sulejuo) pajeyul Ji [njwley aq o) paioadxe JoN :uoiejeyu|
‘pamojems JI [njwey aq o) pajoadxe JoN :uonsabul

‘1ed pajoaye ay} jo uoneindwe Jo Juswainbysip ul }Nsal pinoo ‘pajealjun ya| M

‘Ing ‘3s41} Je snouss aq o} Jeadde jou Aew a)is uooalul By} 1B PUNOM [BI}IUI BY] "INDD0 SIY} 81| JUSpIOde ue
pINOYs 22U0 e uonuajie [ealpaw %99S -Ainful snouss ul }nsal Aew adA) siy) JO S|eLIalew Jo upjs ayj Japun
uonoslul Ayoojan-ybiy jeluspiooy :uonewlojul juswdinbg ainssald-ybiH upjs ayl ybnolyy paglosqge

J1 sueblo |eusajul 0} |njwiey ag o0} pajoadxa JoN ‘asuodsal upys o1bJa|je ue asneod 0} pa}oadxa Jou SI Us
By} Yim 10BU0 D "uolieylll Juesiiubis Jo pabuojoid asned 0} pajoadxa Jou S| US 8y} YjIm JOBJUOD UIYS
‘uonejlul aks eoiiubis Jo pabuojoid asned 0} pajoadxs JopN :9A3

S$103443 H1TV3H 31VIA3INNI

NOILVOIJILNIAI SA¥VZVH € NOILD3S |

W/M% 001} - 0/ BINIXIN (06D - G1LO) 110 [esauiw pauyal AlybiH

LNNONWV AJFFINNN SVI SININOdINOD

SINIIAIHONI NO NOILYWHOANI /NOILISOdINOD Z NOILD3S |

M31 39N7(008) :uoiew.oju| Jonpoid

Wwo9 uoJAayo@spswagn : |lewa

uoljew.oju] 3onpoad

€290-1€Z (01S) 10 €290-1€2

(008) ‘pe1dedoe s||ed 109|100 [euOlBUIBIUl "WYSN BY} Ul paledoT 8jua) uollewlou| Aousbiaw3 uoiaay)d
Kouabiawz yjjesH

188¢-/2S (£02) 10 00£6-¥Z¥ (008) :OFHLINIHD
asuodsay Aouabiawz uonepodsuel |

W02 SIUBOLIQN|UOIABYD MMM

BeolBWY JO solels payun

€866 VO ‘uowey ueg

"py uoAued Jeburjjog 1009

"OU| "Y'S’MN UOJIABYD JO UOISIAIp B

Auedwo) sjonpold uoiAsy)

uoneosyiuap| Auedwon

89 OSI H ®opuey ‘9F OSI AH @opPuUeY ‘Z¢ OSI AH @opuey  :swAuoulg
6.2€12SdD ‘8/2€12SdD ‘21212540 :(s)equinN j3onpoid

10 olnedpAH :@sn }onpoid

dH @opuey Uoaaayo

NOILVYOI41LNIAl ANVANOD ANV LONAO0¥d | NOILD3S |

—~ joays ejeq Ajajes |euaje|y

uoIARYD

Page 61

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



9GGeC : SASIN 2102 ‘91 AYVNYg3d :93eq uolisinay
dH @opuey UuoJAdYy) /102 Z :JaquinN uoIsIAay

_ STUNSVIIN ISVITIY TVLINIAIOOV 9 NOILO3S |

‘uonsNqWIod seobispun [elidlew SIy) Usym PaAJOAS 8( |[IM

spunodwod ojueBio paljijuspIun pue ‘epIXolp Uogied ‘epixouow uogied Buipnjoul seseb pue ‘spinbi| ‘spljos
aulogiie Jo ainixiw xa|dwod ¥ 'SUOIIPUOD Uo)SNguoo uo juspuadsp AlYyBIH :sjonpoid uonsnquon
‘snjeledde Buiyiealq paulejuoo-Jes

Buipnjoul ‘wswdinbs aAnosjoid Jodoid Jnoyim soeds ali) pauIUOD JO PBSOjoUS AU Jajus Jou op ‘[elsjew
sy} BuiajoAul saliy Jo4 "payubl Aises jou si )1 ybnoyjje uing |[Im [elslew siy | :suoiongsu] bunybi4 aai4
:SYILHOI4 Y14 40 NOILDT10¥d

"sewie|}
ysinBunxs 0} (ZOD) SpIXOlp UogJes Jo [edlwayo AIp ‘weoy ‘Boy Jajem asn WA ONIHSINONILX

a|qeol|ddy

ION :Jaddn so|qeonddy joN  1emo :(are ul awinjoA Aq 9,) spwiT (8A1sojdx3) Ajiqewwe]4
a|gejlene ejep oN  :uopiubioiny

wnwiulN - (4, 8€€) D, 021 (dnD uadQ puejpas|) :julodyse|d

:S311L43d0dd IT1avVINNV L

0 Annnoeay | Aigqewwely 0 ‘uiesH ‘SONILVY VddN

"3|qIISNQWI0D Jo d|qewwel) se YHSO Aq paiisseld JoN :(00Z} 0161 ¥40 62) Uoledlisse|d YHSO
‘NOILVIIdISSV1O JdId

"(soJ4e ouy0919 Jo ‘syueds ‘syybi joid ‘ewely uado ‘68) s824n0s uoubl Jo AJIUIDIA
Ay} Ul uaym pJezey alij e ajeald ued adA} siyp Jo sjeuslew Buisn waisAs ainssaid ybiy ul sainydni/syesa

_ SFANSVIN ONILHOI4 FdId S NOILD3S |

‘papuUsWIWO9al SI 19JUdd Aouabiawsa [eolbins e je Juswieal) aielipaww|

‘ured Buiggouy} asuajul pue ‘uoljelojodsip ‘Buljjems Jo |eap jealb e Ajjensn si aiay) ‘sinoy g UIYNIAA

‘puey ay} jo wied ay) ojul paysodap aq ued dipuabuly e ol pajoalul jeldlew ‘9910 BulALIp S} JO 8sneoaq
‘JOABMOH punom ainjound ‘sS8|POO0|q SBWIIBWOS ‘|[eWS B Ul }nsal Aew Juapiooe Ue Yong "uijs ay} Japun
pa1oalul aq Aew 1onpoud siy; ‘uswdinba ainssaud-ybiy BuiajoAul Juaplooe ue u| :sueldisAyd 0} 9}ON
'SIN200

uojwoosip Aiojeuidsal Jo Buiybnoo JI uonualie |esipaw 195 “lie ysalj 0} uosiad pasodxs ayj aAow ‘Jie

8y} Ul |eLIB]EW JO S|DAS| BAISS9IXd 0} pasodxa J| "palinbal aie sainseaw pie }sdij 01410ads ON :uoljejeyuj
"92IApE [BOIpaW

196 ‘uonnesaud e sy ‘BuljiWoA 8onpul Jou o ‘palinbal ale sainseaw ple }siiy o1j10ads oN :uolysabul
"‘asnal al0jaq uesjo Alybnoioyy 10 seoys

pue Buiylo|o pajeulweuod pJedsiq lajem pue deos asn ‘Us WOJ) [BLBJEW BY} 8AOWSI O] pajeuluejuod
JI seoys pue Buiyjo|o aaowal ‘uoinesald e Sy “palinbal aie sainseaw ple Jsli) 01j108ds ON :uIyS

“191em YlIm saka ysnjy

pue ‘UloOM JI ‘SBSUD| JOBJUOD dA0WAI ‘uolinedald e sy “palinbal ale sainseaw pie jsiiy o1y10ads oN :9A3

_ SIUNSVIN AIV LS¥Id ¥ NOILD3S |

‘Buiyyealq Aynoiip pue Buiybnod apnjoul Aew uoielll
Aiojesidsal Jo swoldwAS “Hwi| 8insodxa JSIW |10 |elauiw papuaWwWwodal a8y} 9A0ge S|9A9| auJoglie
1e 1siW |10 Jo uolejeyul pajeadal Jo pabuojosd Buimoljo) s1oae Aseuownd Jayio Jo uoneiul Aloyelidsal

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.

Page 62



9GGEC : SASIN 2102 ‘91 A¥VYNYg3d :9)eq uoisinay
aH @opuey uoIAsydH Jlog Z :9quinN UOISIAY

JBANIS “Jaqany 9JLIN ‘(TVYAI/Ad) Hy :epnjoul saaolb aAioajold o) sjeuslew pajsabbng -aoejdyJom

8y} Ul saoueisqgns Jayjo pue sjuswaldinbal [eaisAyd ‘pajonpuod suoljesado uo Buipuadap Buiyiojo aanosjoid
199|9s ‘o|qissod sI Buiyse|ds aiaypp padinbal Ajjewlou si Buiyjojo aAnosjoid [eioads O :UO0I3I3}0id UDS

-oon0eud Ajojes poob e se splalys apis Yjm sasse|b Ajojes

Jeam ‘gqissod s| Bulyse|ds aiaypn “padinbal Ajjewlou si uonosajold aAs [e1oads ON :U0I399)01d 9de4/aAg

IN3NdIND3 JAILDILO¥d TVYNOSH3d

‘BO.E PaJE|IJUBA-|[BM B Ul 8S
‘STOYLINOD ONIY3I3ANIONT

'S9OUR]ISWINDIIO UIBLSD Japun Jo awl} pajiwl| e 1o} papiAoid Ajjensn
sI uonjoajoud aouis Juawdinba ay) yum paijddns suoljeliwl] pue SuoiloNIISuUl |[B puelSJapun pue peal pjnoys
Jasn ay| “papuswiwodal s mojaq palsl| Juswdinba aanosjoud [euosiad sy ‘|elisiew siy} JO S[9A3| [njwey

0} ainsodxa Juanaid 0] ajenbape jou ale saonoeld YIom Jo Sjosuod Buusaulbus §| Juswdinbs aaosoud
|euosiad Bunos|as pue sjoljuoo Bulisauibus Bulubisep uaym aoe|d yJom 8yl ul S@ouRlsSgns Iayjo pue
‘sanianoe qol ‘sywil ainsodxa sjgeoljdde ‘(¢ uo10ag 99S) |eudlew SIy) JO splezey |enualod a8y} JapIsuo)
‘SNOILVYHAAISNOD TVHINID

_ NOI1J3.10¥dd TVNOSUId/STOYLNOD F-NSOdXd 8 NOILD3S _

‘Aadoud jo pasodsip 40 Jauoljipuodal wnup e 0} paulnial

Andwoud pue ‘pasojo Ajadoud ‘paulelp Aj@1e|dwod ag pjnoys siauieiuod Aidwg -yjesp Jo Ainful asned pue
apojdxs Aew Aay] -uoijubl Jo s82IN0S JBYJ0 JO ‘AJDL0B[S Dljels ‘SyJeds ‘ewe)) ‘jesy 0} SI8UIBjUOD Yyons
asodxa Jo ‘pulb ‘||up ‘Jep|os ‘@zelq ‘pjam ‘Ind ‘@zunssald Jou oq ‘sholabuep aq ued pue (Jloden Jojpue
‘pinbi| ‘p1jos) anpisal 1onpoud ulelas sisuieuod Aldw3 9240} 8AIsojdxe yum ainydni Aew 1 Jo Jaulejuod
Adws 01 aunssaud asn jou o "ainssaid uleyuod o) paubisep jou SI Jauiejuo)) :sbBuluiepp sauiejuod
"sjuaIng

Aelig pue ‘Buiuiybry ‘onels jo IO Buisuy suoniub| Jsuieby uoijoajold, ‘€007 92110B1d PapUaWILIOIay
(1dV) @1njIsu] wnajoJlad UedlBWY 8y} Jo/pue ‘ AJ101109]3 21jelS UO 9921}0Bl1d POpUSLLILLOIDY,

',/ Yd4N) UONeI00SSY UON08)0ld .14 [eUolieN ‘spinbi a|gisnquio) pue ajqewweld, ‘901 0161

¥4 62 plepuels YHSO 0} Jajal ‘uoljewlojul aiow Jo4 "sainpadsold Buijebijiw ajeudoidde asn pue
(suonelsado yonu; wnnaea pue ‘uonelibe ‘Buixiw ‘Buiieyy ‘Buipeo] youms ‘Buibneb ‘Buiidwes ‘Buiues|o yue)
‘Buipy yserds ‘Buipiy Jauiejuod pue yuey Buipnjoui) aleydsowie ajqewwel) e Jo/pue abieyd 2131e}so}o9|e ue
Buneinwnooe pue Buressusb Jo |enuajod sy} 8ABY YoIym suoljesado ||B MBIASY “JUBIDIHNS 8] ‘SaAjasWay}
Aq ‘Jou Aew 1nqg Asessaosu aq Aew Buipunolb pue Buipuoq ‘piezey Siy} 8ziwiuiw O] ‘[eLslew Ssiy}
Burpuey usym uonIpuod snop.iezey e 8)eald pue aje|nwnade Aew ableyo o1je}soi}oa|3 :pJezeH odljels
"19)eM JO saIpoq pue swiaisAs abeulelp

pue abemas Ol |eldlew siy} Buisesa|al Jo [10s Buijeuiweuod pIoAy :uoljewaoju] BuijpueH |eiauan

"Paso|o JauIelu0D dasy| ‘Seale pale|ljudA ||am Ul AjJuo 8s "Se2eMNS Joy pue syieds
‘sawe| Jo AJUIDIA 8y} Ul SWILSAS IUNSSIHd HOIH NI ISN LON OQ :sainses|y Areuopnesaid

3OVHOLS ANV ONITANVH Z NOILD3S |

‘palinbai Jo ajeldoidde se zogg-vzv (008)

1B Jajua) asuodsay [euoljeN S,pJens) }Seo) "S'M 8y} Jo/pue saljlioyine [eoo| 0} s|jids Joday :Buipoday
‘suonjenbal a|gedijdde yjm Jua)sIsSuod

Jauuew e Ul Jo 8sodsIp pue sJaulejuod a|qesodsip Ul S|elsjew pajeulweluod 8de|d ||l0S pajeulweluod
anowsal ‘ejeudoidde pue sjqises) asoypn Buidwnd Jo sjeusiew uaglosqge a|qisnqwod-uou BuiAidde

se yons sanbiuyoa) ajelidoidde asn "U0I1}081014 [BUOSIS/S|0JJU0D) ainsodx 3 ul suolinedald Buiniasqo
‘a|qissod se uoos se ||ids dn ues|) -i8}empunolb Jo Jajem 89eNs ‘|I0S JO UOIJeUlWRIU0 Jayun) Juarald
0] 8SE9|al UIBJUOD)  ")SH INOY}IM }I Op UBD NOA }I 8Sed|al 8y} JO 921n0s 8y} dojS :juswabeuep |j1ds
‘[euayew pa||ids Jo AHUIDIA Ul uoIUBI JO S82INOS |[B djeulWl|F :S9INSEI|\ 9A1)03)0.d

Page 63

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



9GGEC - SASN Z10Z ‘91 A¥VYNYg3d :e3eQ uoisinay
aH @opuey UoiAay)H /109 Z :aquinN UOISIASY

"sjusuodwod 1onpoud U0 sjeusjew

Je|lwis 1o} ejep JO Uollen|eAe uo paseq S| piezey A}0Ix0) [ewlap ajnoe ay|  :A}I01IX0] |eunisq aynoy
‘sjusuodwo9 jonpoud

Jo s|eld]ew Je(lwis Joj elep JO UOIjeN|BAS UO paseq S| pJezey UOoljezIlsuas Uijs ay] :uoiezijisuas uijs
‘sjusuodwod

1onpo.d Jo s|elisiew Jejiwis 1o} elep JO Uoljen|eAd Uo paseq Sl pJezey Uolellul US 8y :UoljejLu] uis
‘sjusuodwod

10npo.d Jo s|elialew Je[iwis 10} Blep JO Uoljen|eAa Uo paseq Sl pJezey uoleilll a4s ay| :uonejlL] ak3
S103443 HLTV3H 31VIA3NNI

_ NOILVINYOLNI TVII190102IX0OL LI NOILO3S |

"JN220 Jou [|Im uoljezuswA|od snopiezeH :uoljezudwA|od shopiezeH

(pa10adxa auop) umouy suoN :sj}onpoud uolisodwosaq shop.iezeH

'0J0 ‘sapixolad ‘sajediiu ‘saielo|yo

se yons ‘sjuabe Buizipixo Buouis 10 spioe Buodis yym 1oeal Aejy  :sjerajeiy 19Y30 Yim Ajiqredwosu)
"ainssald pue ainjeladwsa) Jo suonipuod Bulpuey pue

abelols pajedionue pue JusIqWe [ewIOU Japun d|ge]s paJapisuod S| [eusjew siyl :AMjiqels [esiwayo

_ ALIAILLOVIY ANV ALITIGVLS 0L NOILO3S |

wnwiull (4.701) 0,07 © s/zww g'gZ :AHSOISIA
(1eotdA 1) (4.6S) D.GL @ 1/6% 280 :Ausuaq
a|qeolddy Jo0N :3ulod Buizaaiq

"J8]BM Ul 8|gN|OSUl ‘SJUBAJOS UOQIed0IpAY Ul 9|gnjos  :Ajjignjos
(4.665) D.GLE< :Julod Buijiog

L< (1 = ny) Ayisuaqg sodep

(4. 001) D, 8°2€ @ BHWW LO'0> :9inssaid Jodep
9|qedl|ddy JoN :Hd

Jopo wnajolled :d0pO

pinbi7 :a)e3g |edisAyd

MOJ||BA :10]0D

"uoineolyioads e 8)N)1ISUOD 10U Op pue sanjeA [eaidA) aie mojaq elep 8yl :uonusny

S31L43d0¥d TVOINIHO ANV TVIISAHd 6 NOILO3S |

"san|eA ajeldoldde Uoj sejuoyine [eoo| }NSuo)

(059

- - - cw/bw g L-Z VHSO - GLD) 110 [eJauiw paulas AlybiH

(052

- - cw/Bw QL cw/bw g HIDOV - GLD) 110 [esautw paules AlybiH
uol}ejoN Buijien RETES VML Kouaby jusuodwo)

:sjiwi] aunsodx3g jeuopednasQ

‘uonoajold ajenbape apiaoud

10U Aew siojelidsal BuiAjlund-lie aiaym saouejswnalID Ul Jojedidsas Buikjddns-sie ainssalud aAlisod e asn
‘abpuyies ajenoied e asn siojelidsal BuiAjund-iie 104 “|[eusjew Siy} JO SUOIIBIJUSOUOD PaINSEaW 8y} WO}
uoljoajoud ajenbape sapiaolid jeyy Jojelidsal panoidde ue Jeam ‘Jou | ISIW IO [BJBUIW IO} JiWI| 8Jnsodxd
[euoilednao0 8y} MOJaq 8.Je SUOIJeJIUOUOD SUJOCUIE JI BUILLIBIBP ‘ISIW |10 Ue a)esauab suoljesado Jasn j|
‘paJinbai Ajjewuou si uonosjoid Alojelidsal oN :uo130d3oid Alojesidsay

"UOYIA ‘PIBIYS

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.

Page 64



9GGeC - SASIN 2102 ‘91 AMVYNYg3d :o)eq uoisinay
aH @opuey UuoJAdY) /106 Z :JaquinN uolsinay

NOILVINRIOANI AMOLVTINO3Y S ZO_._.Om_w_

H9A VLVI HO IL OVOIl ¥3ANN 1HOdSNYYL H0O4 SA009 SNOYIDONYA
SY A3LV1IN93Y LON 110 ONILYDIEENT WNI10Y13d :uonduasaqg buiddiys v.ivi/ovol

3002 9AWI IHL ¥3ANN 1H¥OdSNYYHL Y04 SA009 SNOYIDONYA
SY @3LV1IN93Y LON 110 ONILYDIYENT WNI10Y 13d :uonduasaq buiddiys oami/onl

H4D 67 ¥3ANN NOILV.LHOdSNYYHL HO4 TVIYILYIN
SNOAYVYZVYH V SY d3LVIN93Y LON 110 ONILYDIHENT NNI10Y13d :uonduassqg Buiddiys 10a

‘sjuswadinbal buiddiys o1j108ds-Ayjuenb
Jo oi108ds-apow pue (sweu [eoluyos) *68) sjuswadinbal uoiduosap [euolippe Joj} ‘suolje|nbay spoos
snoJabue(q ajedosdde 1o ‘Y 4D61 }nsuo) “suonenyis buiddiys (e 0} A|dde jou Aew umoys uonduossp ay|

_ NOILVINAOZNI LOdSNVYL ¥I ZO_._.Omw_

‘'spoylew Buljphoal Jo [esodsip paaosdde uoj saiuioyine

yljeay Jo |ejuswuoliAUS [BD0] IO dAlRIUSSaldal sajes JNoA joejuo) ‘suoljeinbal ajgeoiidde yjim Jualsisuod
Jauuew e Ul Jo asodsip pue SIaulejuod Ul sjelisiew pajeulllejuod aoeld ‘[esodsip Jo BuljoAoal |10

pasn 1o} d|ge|ieAeR aJe S92IAISS UOIJ09||00 |IO 9|qissod JI 8joAoal Jo asodind papusiul S}l 1oy} |elialew asn

_ SNOILVYIAISNOD TVSOdSId €L NOILO3S _

‘[el@jew Jejiwis e Jo sjusuodwod ay} Joj Bjep JO UOIieN[BAS UB U0 paseq S| [elidjew Siyj Jo
Aljgepelbopolq ay ] -a|gepeibopolq Ajipeal aq 0} paloadxa jou si [euajew siy| :Ayjiqepelbapoig Apeay
31Vd TVLININNOHIANT

‘|eus1EW JB[IWIS B 1o Sjusuodwod ay) o) B1ep Jo uolienjeAs
ue uo paseq S| pJezey A)101x0j0oe 8y swsiueblo onenbe o [njwley aq o) pa1oadxa Jou si [elslew sy |
ALIDIXO1023

_ NOILVIN¥O4NI Tv21901093 ZIL NOILO3S |

‘(gy) suewny 0) 8oUBAS|al
umouyun yym usbouloled jewiue pauuuod Jo ((gy) uabouroleds uewny payoadsns ‘() uabouloleds uewny
pawWLIuU09 sk (HI19DY) SiSIusIbAH [eLISNpU| [BJUSWUISAO0L) JO 82UJ8ju0)) Uedlawy ay} Aq paljisse|o uaaq
Jou @AeY sjl0 8say] ‘(gg dnoio) suewny o} o1usbouloied Ajgissod Jo ‘(g dnou9) suewny o} oluabouioied

Algeqoud ‘(1 dnoi) suewny o3 olusbouloled ‘se (DYY]) Jooue) uo yoleasay Joj Aousby [euoljeulaiu]

ay) Aq paljisse|d usaqg Aayl aAey Jou Loday [enuuy (41N) welbold ABojooIx0 ] |euoljeN ayj ul palsl| usaq
Jou @AeY s|io 8sayl (0021 0161 H4D 62) pJepuels uoleslunwwo) piezeH YHSO au} Japun Buluiem
Jaoued e salinbal sji0 ay} Jo suoN BunealjoipAy a1aAas Jo ‘BuORID0IPAY BI9ASS ‘UOIJOBIIXD JUBA|OS
aJanes Buipnjour sessadoud snouea Aq paujel aq Aew yoiym sjio aseq wnajosjad suiejuod jonpoud siyg

NOILVINHJOANI AD0T02I1XO0L1 TVYNOolLlaav

‘'sjusuodwod 1onpoud Jo sjeuslew
Je|lwis Joj Bjep JO Uollen|eAS UO paseq s piezey A}1101x0} uoljejeyul anoe ay| :A3191xo] uonejeyuj ajndy

‘sjuauodwod jonpoud
10 s|eli@]ew Je|lwis Joj elep JO uollen|eAa Uo paseq s piezey A}101x0} [elo 8jnoe sy :A}I91X0] |elQ 9inoy

Page 65

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



9GGeC - SASIN 2102 ‘91 AdVNHdg3d :93eq uolsiAay
dH @opuey UoIAdYy) /109 Z 8quinN UoISIASY

JagquinN 80IAIeg JoeNsSqY [BOIWBYD) - SVD
Jwiqainsodx3 a|gissiued - 3d Nwiq ainsodx3 wiel-poys - 131S
obelony pajyBlom awil - VML anjeA JwIploysaiyl - AL

:INJINNDO0A SIHL NI d3sn N339 IAVH AVIN LVHL SNOILVIAIHGaVY

Z10Z ‘9L A¥VNYEG3 :9)eq uoisinay
91'6'C')
198ys eleq A1ojes [eLalel SIu) Jo suoljoes Bumolo) ay) sejepdn uoisirel siyL :INIIWILV.LS NOISIATY

LANI - L 710 TVI¥LSNANI : Aobeie) |age
:NOILVAN3IWIOD3Y 139V

‘(sbunes gIINH Jo)) uonelosossy Buijeo) pue

Juled [euoneN a8y} Jo (Yd4N) UOIeIoossy uo1joajold all4 [euoneN a8y} Aq pasedald suolnjenjeas paysiignd
Jo saulepinb ay} Buisn pauleqo aJe sanjeA asay| (J0}edlpu| 0843 21uoJy) -, ‘Uol}epUSWILIODD

xapu| Juawdinb3 uonosjold [euosiad -:3dd ‘@walx3- ‘YbIH-¢ ‘@1etspoN-Z ‘WbIIS-1 1seaT-0)

0 :Ajanoesy L Apgewwel4 | ‘UiesH ‘SONILVY SINH

0 :Aynanoesy L Aupgqewwel 4 0 :ulesH ‘SONILVY VdadN

NOILVINYOLNI ¥3HLO 9L NOILD3S |

‘suolne|nbey s1onpoid
Pa||04U0D UBIpRUBY 8U] JO BLBILD 8Y) 0) Buipioooe 1onpold pajjoiuod e palepisuod jou si 1onpoud siy |
‘NOILVYOI4ISSV1D SINHM

(10 o1nespAH) 10 INNFTOYLId SMOJ|0} SE PaLiuap! 8]
0} sijonpoud ay) “'bas 19 L-YS:pE V'ST'N GLE J91deyD €861 710V MouM-0)-ybry Aasiap maN 8y} Japun
‘NOILVOIdISSV12 M.1d AISHIAr MaAN

‘(sejeys papun) vOS1
‘(seuiddijiud) SO0Id ‘(eatoy) 103X ‘(Bulyd) 09SO ‘(ueder) SON3 ‘(uolun ueadoing) SOINIT ‘(epeue))
7sa ‘(elesisny) SOV sjuswalinbal Alojusaul [eolwayd Buimojjol ay} yym Ajldwod syusuodwod |y

‘SO LNIANI TVIINIHD

‘anoqe sis|| Aloje|nBal 8y} UO punoj aiem [eLsiew siy) Jo sjusuodwoo oN

M1d Vd=.40
M1d FN=90 uaBouioied d1N=20
M1d YIN=S0 gz dnoi9 O¥VI=ge-10
G9 uopisodoid YO=+0 V¢ dnoi9 OYVI=ve-10
€1€ Yd0d3=€0 | dnouo O¥VI=1-10

‘d3dHOEVLS S1SIT AHO1VINO3Y

ON ‘plezey Ajapoeay g
ON plezeH ainssald JO asea|ay usppns y
ON ‘plezeHq ai4 ¢
ON 's108443 yieeH (ouoay9) pekeleg g
ON :$108)43 Yl|esH (8Inoy) sjelpswiw| | :SINODILYI ZLE/LLE VHOdT

Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.

Page 66



95G€Z : SASW
QH ®@OpuEY uoIABYD L1o0}

2102 ‘91 A¥VYNYg3d :931eQ uoisinay
Z aquinN UOISIASY

‘asodind
Je[naied siy Joj [enidjew ay} jo AJjIgelins ay} JO UOIJBUIULIB}BP UMO SIY ayew [jeys }1 Bulaladal
uosiad ayj} jeyy uonipuod uodn paysiuiny S| uopewlojul siIyl ‘asn S} Jo s}nsal ay} 10}
Apgisuodsal Aue awinsse jJou op am ‘uoljewLiojul ayj jJo suoleayipow }sabbns Aew joasay ajep
9y} 0} Juanbasqns ajge|leAR apew ejep 92UlS pue Jeljlweiun ag Aew am YdIym Ym pue |0J3uod
Ino puoAaq suonipuod iapun paijdde aq Aew uopeuLiojul Sy} 9oUlS °Jo3aIdY d)ep 9y} Jo Sse
J09.102 9( 0} PaA3dl|a] S| pue aleme aie aMm YIIYM JO ejep ay} Uo paseq S| uoijew.iojul arnoqe ay|

"208176 ElUJOjIeD ‘puowydry
‘Repn uoanay) 001 ‘Auedwo) ABojouyoss | ABiaug uoinayd ayl Aq (1°00%Z) plepuels SASI
ISNV @y} pue (00Z1°0161 H4D 62) PIepuels uoiesiunwwo) plezeH YHSO 8yj 0} bulpiodoe pasedaid

uonessiuiwpy Jaoue))
yyesH pue Aljes |euonednod - VHSO | uo yoleasay Joj Aousby |euonewsiul -  OYVI
(vsn) weiboid ABojooixo] |euoneN - dIN (YsSn) uoneuodsues] jouswuedsg - 10d

(VSN) uoneloossy uoiosjoid all4 [euolleN - YddN uoiAeyy - XAD
Joays eeq Ajojes [euslely - SASIW dInjiIsu| wnsjolivd uedliBuwy - |dY

apo) sisiualbAH |elsnpu|

Spoo9) snosebueq swnlUe jeuoneuwdiul - SANI/OWI | 1eluswuleno9 jo sousisiuo) uesswy - HIDJVY

Page 67

Terminator T-2100XME Manual



To find more information about our other tools and products visit our website at:

www.lnnovatechProducts.com

Contact us by E-mail at:
Sales@InnovatechProducts.com

Contact us by Phone at:

1.800.267.6682

Contact us by U.S. Mail at:

832 80th ST. SW
Everett, WA 98203, U.S.A.

Page 68 Innovatech Products & Equipment Co.



